August 18, 2021

The Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
Remediation and Redevelopment Program

Attn: Maizie Reif

2984 Shawano Ave

Green Bay, WI 54913-6727
Maizie.reif@wisconsin.gov

RE: Perimeter Solutions Gasoline Spill Report
1520 Brookfield Avenue
Village of Howard, Brown County, Wisconsin
WDNR SERTS ID: 20210513NEO05-1

Dear Ms. Reif:

Please find attached the Spill Report summarizing the Perimeter Solutions
gasoline spill located at 1520 Brookfield Avenue, in the Village of Howard, Brown
County, Wisconsin.

Valley Environmental Response appreciates the opportunity to provide this report
to you. Please feel free to contact me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Chirec o Anctorasn

Chuck Anderson
Valley Environmental Response

CC: Mitch Hubert — mitch.hubert@perimeter-solutions.com
Pamela Havelka-Rivard — pamela.havelka-rivard@perimeter-solutions.com
Wally Moore — wally.moore@perimeter-solutions.com
File
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Perimeter Solutions Gasoline Spill
SERTS ID 20210513NE05-1

1.0 INTRODUCTION

Valley Environmental Response (VER) was contracted by the Solberg
Company/Perimeter Solutions to respond to and clean up impacts from a gasoline spill
resulting from a line failure while transferring gasoline from an onsite underground
storage tank (UST) into the site building. The spill occurred at 1520 Brookfield Avenue in
the Village of Howard, Brown County, Wisconsin. More specifically, the spill occurred in
the northwest % of the southeast % of Section 3, Township 24 North, Range 20 East at
Wisconsin Transverse Mercator (WTM) Coordinates: 674299, 458552 as identified on
the attached Figure 1 - Site Location Map and Figure 2 — Spill Location Map.

The gasoline spilled on to the ground north and west of the concrete pad located above
the gasoline UST, and ran over ground to the west, toward the site building, and to the
south around the edge of the concrete pad where it soaked into the ground surface.
VER dispatched to the site May 13", 2021, to evaluate the situation, surrounded the spill
location with petroleum absorbent boom; and determined the resources that would be
necessary to properly respond to the release.

It should be noted that this site is also the location of a previously closed gasoline
release identified as Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) BRRTS 03-
05-584180 The Solberg Co.; and that an active site investigation is underway at the site
associated with a release of perfluoroalkyl and polyfuoroalkyl substances (PFAS), The
Solberg Co — Site 2, WDNR BRRTS # 02-05-587486; both of which can be reviewed on
the WDNR database.

On May 19" through the 27", 2021, VER mobilized staff to the site to complete the
response actions associated with the gasoline spill.

This report is written to summarize the response action and fulfill the reporting
requirements associated with the release.

1.1 Nature and Duration of Discharge

Based on discussions with the facility staff, the gasoline spill was caused as the
result of a failed line while pumping gasoline and water from the site gasoline
UST into the facility building to be put back through their fuel water separator
system. It is estimated that up to 300 gallons of gasoline mixed with some water
was released from the broken line and spread over the ground surrounding the
concrete pad located over the fuel water separator UST system.

VER arrived on site on May 13, 2021. Initial assessment of the spill identified that
the gasoline and water had pumped on to the ground surface north, west and
south of the concrete pad located over the UST system where it soaked into the
ground surface. In response, VER surrounded the entire spill area with
petroleum absorbent boom prior to spill excavation activities. The spill was
contained at the time of the initial assessment by VER.

Cleanup efforts are described in detail in Section 2.0.
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Perimeter Solutions Gasoline Spill
SERTS ID 20210513NE05-1

1.2 Prior Mitigation Efforts

Prior to VER arriving on site, facility staff utilized absorbent pads and pigs to
collect fuel pooled on the ground surface. The absorbents used by the staff were
containerized for disposal by facility staff.

1.3 Weather Conditions

Weather conditions over the duration of the discharge and subsequent response
action to excavate the gasoline and diesel impacted soil varied from partly cloudy
to rain, with temperatures between 50 and 90 degrees Fahrenheit. Wind was
variable. Work was conducted during favorable weather (no lightening).

1.4 Migration Potential of Release

The following general site conditions were noted relative to potential migration
issues that needed to be considered:

e Surface Conditions — The surface of the area within the vicinity of the spill
consisted of a concrete pad located over the fuel water UST system which is
surrounded by concrete bumpers and grass landscaping. The entire area
where the fuel spilled onto the surface consisted of grass.

e Subsurface Soil Conditions — The soil encountered in the location of the spill
outside the concrete bumpers consisted of sand and silty sand soils to the
depth excavated at approximately 18 inches below ground surface (bgs).
Pea gravel was also present along the edges and beneath the concrete pad
and is associated with backfill of the USTs.

e Surface Water Bodies — The nearest surface water body is the facility
stormwater retention pond locate approximately 150 feet south of the spill
site. The gasoline spilled soaked into the ground around the concrete pad
located over the UST system and therefore impacts to surface water do not
appear to be a concern associated with this spill.

e Drains or Storm Sewers — The spill is located in a fairly rural area. No drains
or storm sewers were present in the area of the spill.

o Depth to Groundwater — Depth to groundwater beneath the site is relatively
shallow and appeared present at approximately 18 inches bgs just north of
the concrete pad located over the UST system. Based on analytical results
from the soil sample collected at depth north of the concrete pad over the
UST system, further assessment of potential gasoline impacts to groundwater
appears warranted.

¢ Integrity of Containment Area — Gasoline and water was released from the
ruptured transfer line north and west of the concrete pad located over the
UST system and soaked into the surrounding soils. The entire area was
surrounded by petroleum absorbent boom at the time of the initial response.
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Perimeter Solutions Gasoline Spill
SERTS ID 20210513NE05-1

The initial response appeared sufficient as no indication any impact to any of
the boom occurred and no evidence of surficial fuel migration beyond the
initial spill location was observed.

2.0 RESPONSE ACTION DOCUMENTATION

This section documents the response action performed by VER.

2.1 Initial Site Conditions

As noted in Section 1.0, VER arrived on site on May 13, 2021. Initial assessment
of the spill identified that the gasoline and water had pumped on to the ground
surface north, west and south of the concrete pad located over the UST system
where it soaked into the ground surface. In response, VER surrounded the entire
spill area with petroleum absorbent boom prior to spill excavation activities. The
spill was contained at the time of the initial assessment by VER.

Following initial assessment and based on discussions with the WDNR, VER
mobilized support staff and equipment to the site between May 19" and 27%,
2021 to complete the response actions.

2.2 Response Action Summary

Under direction of the WDNR, VER mobilized the necessary equipment,
materials and personnel to properly mitigate the release. The following response
actions were taken:

e Spill Containment Efforts — The entire area was surrounded by petroleum
absorbent boom at the time of the initial response. The initial response
appeared sufficient as no indication any impact to any of the boom occurred
as the result of the spill soaking into site soils prior to VER’s arrival and no
evidence of surficial fuel migration beyond the initial spill location was
observed.

e Surface Cleaning Efforts — Surface cleaning of the concrete pad, south of the
UST system where the gasoline impacted soil that was excavated was
surrounded by boom, staged on plastic and covered with plastic prior to
disposal, was completed during the load out of the soil and sent for disposal.
No other surface cleaning was warranted associated with this spill as the spill
location was comprised of grass and soil excavated during the response
activities and replaced with like material following excavation.

e Impacted Soil Excavation — On May 19%, 21t 22" 26" and 27", 2020, as
directed by the WDNR, Northeast Region Spills Coordinator, Maizie Reif,
gasoline impacted soil was assessed and excavated until there was no
remaining evidence of the presence of gasoline in the samples, with the
exception of the location just north of the UST system within the bunkers at
sample location SS-4, where excavation to water occurred. The majority of
the shallow soils in the location of the spill were assessed by using visual and
olfactory evidence, by field screening soils utilizing a photoionization detector
(PID). The samples just north of the UST system, where the vast majority of

Page 3



Perimeter Solutions Gasoline Spill
SERTS ID 20210513NE05-1

the gasoline and water pooled during the spill, were also assessed by soll
analytical sampling conducted from the sidewalls and bottom of the
excavation. It was apparent during excavation in this location that complete
excavation of impacted soils could not be completed.

The excavation limits extended north of the concrete pad located over the
UST system, beyond the bumpers (approximately 20 feet north of the
concrete), west to the site building (approximately 65 feet), south to the south
side of the concrete pad where fuel had migrated during the spill
(approximately 12 inches wide along the south side of the pad); and to a
depth of approximately 18 inches bgs.

In total 17 soil samples were field screened, with 4 soil samples collected for
laboratory analysis from the sidewalls and bottom of the excavation on the
north side of the UST system where complete excavation of impacted soils
could not be completed. The 4 samples were laboratory analyzed for the
presence of petroleum volatile organic compounds (PVOCs) and
naphthalene. Soil screening results are provided in Table A.1.

Analytical results collected from the sidewalls of the north side of the spill
excavation did not identify any contaminant concentrations exceeding
Wisconsin Administrative Code (WAC) NR 720 residual contaminant levels
(RCLs). The soil sample SS-4 collected from the bottom of the excavation,
between the concrete pad and the bumpers, at water, identified PVOCs
exceeding both the WAC NR 720 soil to groundwater pathway and direct
contact RCLs. A table summarizing the analytical results is provided as
Table A.2. A copy of the soil analytical report and chain-of-custody (COC)
are provided in Appendix C. A map identifying the location of the soil
screening and analytical sample locations is included as Figure 3 —
Excavation Limits Map.

Due to the known presence of PFAS at the site from The Solberg Co — Site 2,
WDNR BRRTS # 02-05-587486, WDNR did not require PFAS soil sample
analysis associated with this spill. A profile sample was collected for soil
disposal and due to the presence of PFAS, soils were required to be
disposed of as impacted with both gasoline and PFAS. A copy of the soail
profile analytical results and COC are included in Appendix C of this report.

In total, approximately 94 tons of gasoline and PFAS impacted soil, was
excavated and disposed of at Waste Management’s Columbia Ridge Landfill.
Additionally, three cubic yard boxes of gasoline and PFAS impacted
absorbents and plastic was disposed of at Waste Management’s Columbia
Ridge Landfill. Further discussion of waste disposal is provided in Section
2.4 of this report.

o Restoration — Following impacted soil excavation, sand and topsoil were
utilized to backfill the excavation, compacted as needed, graded, the entire
area seeded and covered with grass matting to complete the restoration.

Photo documentation of the spill, response actions and restoration can be found
in Appendix A.
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Perimeter Solutions Gasoline Spill
SERTS ID 20210513NE05-1

2.3 Verification Sampling Summary

Based upon the cleanup objectives utilized by VER on similar cleanups of this
type, prompt response minimizes infiltration of contaminants into the subsurface.
Therefore, timely excavation of impacted soil was completed.

No migration of fuel or sheen was observed at or beyond the absorbent booms
placed, during the initial response.

Based on the above, field screen results (utilizing a PID), the lack of visual and
olfactory evidence of migration of gasoline beyond the limits of the excavation,
and the soil analytical results provided, it appears the area impacted by the
gasoline spill is isolated to the area just north of the UST system between the
concrete pad and bumpers at the location of soil sample SS-4.

As the result of the relatively isolated area of residual gasoline impacted soil, the
known historic gasoline contamination in this location and cost of disposal of
PFAS impacted soil, further excavation was not conducted.

2.4 Waste Disposal

The following wastes were properly handled and disposed of as a result of this
response effort:

e Gasoline and PFAS Impacted Soil, Absorbents and Plastic — A total of
approximately 94 tons of gasoline and PFAS impacted soil; and three cubic
yard boxes of absorbents and plastic was disposed of at Waste
Management’s Columbia Ridge Landfill located in Arlington, Oregon. Copies
of the disposal documentation for the soil are provided in Appendix B.
Disposal documentation for the disposal of the three cubic yard boxes of
absorbents have not yet been received and will be forwarded when obtained
from Waste Management. It should be noted it takes over 30 days to get the
waste transported to Oregon for disposal, which is the reason for the delay in
documentation.

3.0 ASSESSMENT OF RESPONSE ACTION EFFECTIVENESS

This section provides an assessment of the spill response action effectiveness relative to
the items specified in NR 708.09 (i) through (m).

3.1 Response Effectiveness Evaluation

The following effectiveness evaluation is provided:

e Visual and Olfactory Evidence — There is no remaining visual or olfactory
evidence of impacts associated with the release between the UST system
and the building, or north of the concrete bumpers north of the system.
Gasoline impacted soil remains present north of the UST system between the
concrete pad and bumpers and VER recommends results be reviewed by
WDNR to determine whether water should be evaluated.
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Perimeter Solutions Gasoline Spill
SERTS ID 20210513NE05-1

e Actual or Potential Environmental Impacts — Gasoline impacted soil remains
present north of the UST system between the concrete pad and bumpers and
VER recommends results be reviewed by WDNR to determine whether water
should be evaluated.

¢ Proximity of Contamination to Receptors

O

Human Direct Contact — Residual soil contamination exceeding WAC NR
720 direct contact RCLS is present at 18 inches and appears isolated to
the location of SS-4 between the concrete pad and bumpers north of the
UST system.

Surface Water — As noted in Section 1.4, the nearest surface water body
is the facility stormwater retention pond locate approximately 150 feet
south of the spill site. The gasoline spilled soaked into the ground around
the concrete pad located over the UST system and therefore impacts to
surface water do not appear to be a concern associated with this spill.

Groundwater — As noted in Section 1.4, depth to groundwater beneath
the site is relatively shallow and appeared present at approximately 18
inches bgs just north of the concrete pad located over the UST system.
Based on analytical results from the soil sample collected at depth north
of the concrete, further assessment of potential gasoline impacts to
groundwater appears warranted.

Soil — Soil impacted as a result of the spill have been excavated and
properly disposed at a licensed landfill. An isolated area of residual
saturate soil contamination is present north of the UST system between
the concrete pad and bumpers.

o EXxposure Route Assessment

O

Human Direct Contact — Residual soil contamination exceeding WAC NR
720 direct contact RCLS is present at 18 inches and appears isolated to
the location of SS-4 between the concrete pad and bumpers north of the
UST system.

Vapor Intrusion — Not applicable. The spilled material located adjacent to
the building was excavated and disposed of at a licensed landfill.

Surface Water/Sediment — Not applicable. See discussion in Section 1.4.

Groundwater - Depth to groundwater beneath the site is relatively shallow
and appeared present at approximately 18 inches bgs just north of the
concrete pad located over the UST system. Based on analytical results
from the soil sample collected at depth north of the concrete, further
assessment of potential gasoline impacts to groundwater appears
warranted.
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Perimeter Solutions Gasoline Spill
SERTS ID 20210513NE05-1

3.2 Conclusion

A release to the environment, that has not been fully remediated, in an isolated
area north of the UST system, has occurred as the result of this spill. Residual
saturated soil contamination above the WAC NR 720 RCLs remains present in a
relatively in the location of soil sample SS-4. VER recommends results be
reviewed by WDNR to determine whether water should be evaluated.

Should evaluation be necessary it is recommended that this be completed

utilizing the well network currently in place for The Solberg Co — Site 2, WDNR
BRRTS # 02-05-587486.
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m Figure 1 - Site Location Map
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Figure 1 - Spill Location Map
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Figure 3 - Excavation Limits Map
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SOIL SCREENING RESULTS TABLE

TABLE A.1.

VALLEY ENVIRONMENTAL - PERIMETER SOLUTIONS SPILL
SERTS#: 20210513NE05-1

|[§ample No. S-1 S-2 S-3 S-4 S5 S-6 S-7 S-8 S-9 $-10 S-11 $-12 S$-13
[Sampling Date 5/19/2}21 5/19/2021 5/19/2021 5/1!&021 5/19/2_021 5/1 G&Oﬂ 5/19/2}21 5/1912}21 5/19/2021 5/19/20_21 5/1@&021 5/1 SLOH 5/19/2021
PID (Instrument Units) 1.2 1.5 1.8 4.0 0.6 783 37.2 0.4 0.5 0.4 2.0 2.1 0.4
Sample Depth (inches) 5 6 6 10 10 12 12 10 4 4 12 14 4
Saturated (S)/Unsaturated u u u u u U u u u
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Ethyibenzene NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Methyl tert-butyl ether NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
[Naphthalene NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
[Toluene NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
ylenes, -m, -p NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
lenes, -0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
J= Analyte detected above laboratory NIMIt of detection DUE DElow Mt of quantitaton

Bold indicates analytical results exceed NR 720 RCL

RCL = Residual Contaminant Level
DCL = Direct-Contact Levels

NA = Parameter not analyzed

NE =NR 720 RCL not established
PID = Photoionization Detector




TABLE A.2

SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS TABLE
VALLEY ENVIRONMENTAL - PERIMETER SOLUTIONS SPILL
SERTS#: 20210513NE05-1

||Samp|e No. $5-1 §8-2 §8-3 554
[[Sampling Date Non Cancer | cancerreL | WPNRNon- | \n 2 soilto | Background [ 512472021 512412021 5/24/2021 512412021
PID (Instrument Units) RCL Non- Non- Dir';‘:t”é:"'f:'ac o| Groundwater | Threshold 3.0 8.9 4.3 1103

Sample Depth (inches) Industrial Industrial RCL RCL Value (mg/kg) 10 10 12 18
Saturated (S)/Unsaturated ( U U U S
[VOLATILE ORGANIC COI SN TLT)

Benzene 106000 1600 1600 5.1 NE <25 <25 <25 10,800
Ethylbenzene 4080000 8020 8020 1570 NE <25 <25 <25 9600
Methyl tert-butyl ether 22100000 63800 63800 27 NE <25 <25 <25 <25
Naphthalene 178000 5520 5520 658 NE <25 <25 <25 3400
[Toluene 5240000 NE 818000 1107 NE <25 <25 <25 24,300
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 373000 NE 219000 1382 NE <25 <25 <25 24,00
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 339000 NE 182000 NE <25 <25 <25 6700
Xylenes, -m, -p <50 <50 <50 35,000
Rylones, o 818000 NE 260000 3960 NE 5 =5 =5 73.600

J= Knayte detected above anratory

imnit of detection bu

ftalics indicates analytical results exceeding NR 720 direct contact RCL
Bold indicates analytical results exceeding NR 720 soil to groundwater RCL

RCL = Residual Contaminant Level
DCL = Direct-Contact Levels

NA = Parameter not analyzed

NE =NR 720 RCL not established
PID = Photoionization Detector

Below imit of quantitation.
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Photo Documentation Perimeter Solutions Gasoline Spill

VER May 13, 2021, Initial Response Action

View of the spill, looking east from the northeast corner of the building.



Photo Documentation Perimeter Solutions Gasoline Spill

View along the south side of the concrete pad where the gasoline migrated around the pad,
looking west.



Photo Documentation Perimeter Solutions Gasoline Spill

View of the spill surrounded by petroleum absorbent boom looking west.

Photos of May 22 through 27, 2021 VER Response Action

View of the spill excavation looking west.
Note: Water present at shallow depths is the result of a rain event.



Photo Documentation Perimeter Solutions Gasoline Spill

View of the excavation, looking southwest. Note the shallow scrape between the building and
the UST system.

View of excavation on the north side of the concrete pad between the concrete and the
bumpers. Pea gravel was present and coming out from beneath the pad. Groundwater is
present adjacent to the bumpers



Photo Documentation Perimeter Solutions Gasoline Spill

Photos of the Spill Excavation Restoration

View of the backfilled and graded spill location, looking north

-

View of the backfilled and graded spill location, east of the UST system, looking south



Photo Documentation Perimeter Solutions Gasoline Spill

View of the backfilled and graded spill excavation locations, looking northeast

View of the restoration, looking north, northeast



Photo Documentation Perimeter Solutions Gasoline Spill

View of the restoration, looking east

View of the restoration, looking north



Photo Documentation Perimeter Solutions Gasoline Spill

View of the restoration, looking south

View of the restoration, looking south
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m Columbia Ridge Reprint
° 18177 Cedar Springs Lane Ticket# 708956
WASTE MANAGEMENT Arlington, OR, 97812

Ph: (541) 454-2030

Customer Name VALLEY ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSE Carrier 620

Ticket Date 08/09/2021 Vehicle# 620115 Volume

Payment Type Credit Account Container 620115

Manual Ticket# 1025340 Billing # 0002847

Hauling Ticket# Manifest 019148497JJK

Destination  UP/ZIRON PO

Profile 1356240R (LF01 Gasoline/PFAS Impacted Soil)

Generator 168-PERIMETER SOLUTIONS PERIMETER SOLUTIONS 1520 BROOKFIELD AVE GREEN BAY WI
Time Scale Operator Inbound Gross 78520 lb*

In 08/07/2021 13:08:27 Front Scale vmckinne Tare 47280 lb*

Oout 08/09/2021 13:08:27 vmckinne Net 31240 1b

* Manual Weight Tons 15.62

Comments 7/9 - 8/7 = 29 Days

Product LD% Qty UOM Rate Tax Amount Origin

ik ContSoilPet-Tons-C 100 15.62 Tons WI-GREEN B

2 EVF-P-Standard Env 100 %

3 DEL U SPW-DELIVERY 100 1.00 Each

4 LOC U SPW-LOCAL TR 100 1 Load

5 RAIL U SPW-RAIL UN 100 1 Load

6 RENT SPW DAILY-CAN 100 29.00 Each

Driver s Signature
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m Columbia Ridge Reprint
° 18177 Cedar Springs Lane Ticket# 709031
WASTE MANAGEMENT Arlington, OR, 97812

Ph: (541) 454-2030

Customer Name VALLEY ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSE Carrier 620

Ticket Date 08/02/2021 Vehicle# 620088 Volume

Payment Type Credit Account Container 620088

Manual Ticket# 1024692 Billing # 0002847

Hauling Ticket# Manifest 022006890JJK

Destination  UP/ZIRON PO

Profile 1356240R (LF01 Gasoline/PFAS Impacted Soil)

Generator 168-PERIMETER SOLUTIONS PERIMETER SOLUTIONS 1520 BROOKFIELD AVE GREEN BAY WI
Time Scale Operator Inbound Gross 80300 1bx*

In 07/31/2021 16:41:42 Front Scale vmckinne Tare 47480 lb*

Oout 08/02/2021 16:41:42 vmckinne Net 32820 1b

* Manual Weight Tons 16.41

Comments 7/1 -7/31= 31 DAYS RENT

Product LD% Qty UOM Rate Tax Amount Origin

ik ContSoilPet-Tons-C 100 16.41 Tons WI-GREEN B

2 EVF-P-Standard Env 100 %

3 DEL U SPW-DELIVERY 100 1.00 Each

4 LOC U SPW-LOCAL TR 100 1 Load

5 RAIL U SPW-RAIL UN 100 1 Load

6 RENT SPW DAILY-CAN 100 30.00 Each

Driver s Signature
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m Columbia Ridge Reprint
° 18177 Cedar Springs Lane Ticket# 709032
WASTE MANAGEMENT Arlington, OR, 97812

Ph: (541) 454-2030

Customer Name VALLEY ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSE Carrier 620

Ticket Date 08/02/2021 Vehicle# 620099 Volume

Payment Type Credit Account Container 620099

Manual Ticket# 1024693 Billing # 0002847

Hauling Ticket# Manifest 022006892JJK

Destination  UP/ZIRON PO

Profile 1356240R (LF01 Gasoline/PFAS Impacted Soil)

Generator 168-PERIMETER SOLUTIONS PERIMETER SOLUTIONS 1520 BROOKFIELD AVE GREEN BAY WI
Time Scale Operator Inbound Gross 78300 lb*

In 07/31/2021 16:46:01 Front Scale vmckinne Tare 47020 lb*

out 08/02/2021 16:46:01 vmckinne Net 31280 1b

* Manual Weight Tons 15.64

Comments 6/29 - 7/31 = 32 DAYS RENT

Product LD% Qty UOM Rate Tax Amount Origin

ik ContSoilPet-Tons-C 100 15.64 Tons WI-GREEN B

2 EVF-P-Standard Env 100 % WI-GREEN B

3 DEL U SPW-DELIVERY 100 1.00 Each WI-GREEN B

4 LOC U SPW-LOCAL TR 100 1 Load WI-GREEN B

5 RAIL U SPW-RAIL UN 100 1 Load WI-GREEN B

6 RENT SPW DAILY-CAN 100 32.00 Each WI-GREEN B

Driver s Signature
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m Columbia Ridge Reprint
° 18177 Cedar Springs Lane Ticket# 709033
WASTE MANAGEMENT Arlington, OR, 97812

Ph: (541) 454-2030

Customer Name VALLEY ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSE Carrier 620

Ticket Date 08/02/2021 Vehicle# 620152 Volume

Payment Type Credit Account Container 620152

Manual Ticket# 1024694 Billing # 0002847

Hauling Ticket# Manifest 022006891JJK

Destination  UP/ZIRON PO

Profile 1356240R (LF01 Gasoline/PFAS Impacted Soil)

Generator 168-PERIMETER SOLUTIONS PERIMETER SOLUTIONS 1520 BROOKFIELD AVE GREEN BAY WI
Time Scale Operator Inbound Gross 73440 lb*

In 07/31/2021 16:50:35 Front Scale vmckinne Tare 47340 lb*

Oout 08/02/2021 16:50:35 vmckinne Net 26100 1b

* Manual Weight Tons 13.05

Comments 7/6 -7/31=25 days

Product LD% Qty UOM Rate Tax Amount Origin

ik ContSoilPet-Tons-C 100 13.05 Tons WI-GREEN B

2 EVF-P-Standard Env 100 % WI-GREEN B

3 DEL U SPW-DELIVERY 100 1.00 Each WI-GREEN B

4 LOC U SPW-LOCAL TR 100 1 Load WI-GREEN B

5 RAIL U SPW-RAIL UN 100 1 Load WI-GREEN B

6 RENT SPW DAILY-CAN 100 25.00 Each WI-GREEN B

Driver s Signature
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m Columbia Ridge Reprint
° 18177 Cedar Springs Lane Ticket# 709034
WASTE MANAGEMENT Arlington, OR, 97812

Ph: (541) 454-2030

Customer Name VALLEY ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSE Carrier 620

Ticket Date 08/02/2021 Vehicle# 620107 Volume

Payment Type Credit Account Container 620107

Manual Ticket# 1024695 Billing # 0002847

Hauling Ticket# Manifest 0220068897jjk

Destination  UP/ZIRON PO

Profile 1356240R (LF01 Gasoline/PFAS Impacted Soil)

Generator 168-PERIMETER SOLUTIONS PERIMETER SOLUTIONS 1520 BROOKFIELD AVE GREEN BAY WI
Time Scale Operator Inbound Gross 82160 1b*

In 07/31/2021 16:54:38 Front Scale vmckinne Tare 48900 lb*

Oout 08/02/2021 16:54:38 vmckinne Net 33260 1b

* Manual Weight Tons 16.63

Comments 6/30 - 7/31 =31 days

Product LD% Qty UOM Rate Tax Amount Origin

ik ContSoilPet-Tons-C 100 16.63 Tons WI-GREEN B

2 EVF-P-Standard Env 100 % WI-GREEN B

3 DEL U SPW-DELIVERY 100 1.00 Each WI-GREEN B

4 LOC U SPW-LOCAL TR 100 1 Load WI-GREEN B

5 RAIL U SPW-RAIL UN 100 1 Load WI-GREEN B

6 RENT SPW DAILY-CAN 100 31.00 Each WI-GREEN B

Driver s Signature
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m Columbia Ridge Reprint
° 18177 Cedar Springs Lane Ticket# 709035
WASTE MANAGEMENT Arlington, OR, 97812

Ph: (541) 454-2030

Customer Name VALLEY ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSE Carrier 620

Ticket Date 08/02/2021 Vehicle# 620208 Volume

Payment Type Credit Account Container 620208

Manual Ticket# 1024696 Billing # 0002847

Hauling Ticket# Manifest 021985047JJK

Destination  UP/ZIRON PO

Profile 1356240R (LF01 Gasoline/PFAS Impacted Soil)

Generator 168-PERIMETER SOLUTIONS PERIMETER SOLUTIONS 1520 BROOKFIELD AVE GREEN BAY WI
Time Scale Operator Inbound Gross 81820 1bx*

In 07/31/2021 16:58:07 Front Scale vmckinne Tare 47880 lb*

Oout 08/02/2021 16:58:07 vmckinne Net 33940 1b

* Manual Weight Tons 16.97

Comments 6/25 - 7/31 = 36 days

Product LD% Qty UOM Rate Tax Amount Origin

ik ContSoilPet-Tons-C 100 16.97 Tons WI-GREEN B

2 EVF-P-Standard Env 100 % WI-GREEN B

3 DEL U SPW-DELIVERY 100 1.00 Each WI-GREEN B

4 LOC U SPW-LOCAL TR 100 1 Load WI-GREEN B

5 RAIL U SPW-RAIL UN 100 1 Load WI-GREEN B

6 RENT SPW DAILY-CAN 100 36.00 Each WI-GREEN B

Driver s Signature
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APPENDIX B
Soil Analytical Reports and Chains-of-Custody




&)nergy Environmental Lab, INC

1990 Prospect Ct., Appleton, WI 54914 *P 920-830-2455 * F 920-733-0631

BETH ERDMAN
GENERAL ENGINEERING
916 SILVER LAKE DRIVE
PORTAGE. WI 53901

Report Date 03-Jun-21

Project Name  VER-PERIMETER SOLUTIONS Invoice # E39456
Project # 2-0121-56K
Lab Code 5039456A

Sample ID SS-1
Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date  5/24/2021

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method ExtDate RunDate Analyst Code

General

General

Solids Percent 84.6 % 1 5021 5/25/2021 NIC 1
Organic

PVOC + Naphthalene

Benzene <0.025 mg/kg 0016  0.062 1 GRO95/8021 6/3/2021 CIR 1

Ethylbenzene <0.025 mg/kg 0015 0.059 1 GRO95/8021 6/3/2021 CIR 1

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE} <0.025 mg/kg 0.018 0.071 1 GRO95/8021 6/3/2021 CIR 1

Naphthalene <0025 mg/kg 0017 0.065 1 GR09Y5/8021 6/3/2021  CIR 1

Toluene <0.025 mg/kg 0.016 0.061 1 GR095/8021 6/3/2021 CIR 1

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.025 mg/kg 0013 0.052 1 GRO95/8021 6/3/2021 CIR 1

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.025 mg/kg 0017 0.066 1 GRO95/8021 6/3/2021 CIR 1

m&p-Xylene <0.05 mg/kg 0.039 0.15 1 GR0O95/8021 6/3/2021 CIR 1

o-Xylene <0.025 mg/kg 0.014 0.055 1 GRO95/8021 6/3/2021 CIR 1

WIDNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 1 of 3



Project Name VER-PERIMETER SOLUTIONS Invoice # E39456
Proiject # 2-0121-56K

Lab Code 5039456B

Sample ID SS-2

Sample Matrix Soil

Sample Date  5/24/2021

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method ExtDate RunDate Analyst Code
General
General
Solids Percent 853 % 1 5021 5/25/2021 NIC 1
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene <0.025 mg/kg 0016  0.062 1 GR095/8021 6/3/2021 CIR 1
Ethylbenzene <0.025 mg/kg 0015 0.059 1 GRO9Y5/8021 6/3/2021 CIR 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.025 mg/kg 0.018 0.071 1 GR095/8021 6/3/2021 CIR 1
Naphthalene <0.025 mg/kg 0.017 0.065 1 GR095/8021 6/3/2021 CIR 1
Toluene <0.025 mg/kg 0.016 0.061 1 GR0O95/8021 6/3/2021 CIR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.025 mg/kg 0013 0.052 1 GRO95/8021 6/3/2021 CIR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.025 mglkg 0017 0.066 1 GRO9Y5/8021 6/3/2021 CIR 1
m&p-Xylene <0.05 mg/kg 0.039 0.15 1 GRO95/8021 6/3/2021 CIR 1
0-Xylene <0.025 mg/kg 0.014 0.055 1 GR0O95/8021 6/3/2021 CIR 1
Lab Code 5039456C
Sample ID SS-3
Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date  5/24/2021
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method ExtDate RunDate Analyst Code
General
General
Solids Percent 835 % 1 5021 5/25/2021 NIC 1
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene <0.025 mg/kg 0.016 0.062 1 GR0O95/8021 6/3/2021 CIR 1
Ethylbenzene <0.025 mg/kg 0.015 0.059 1 GR0O95/8021 6/3/2021 CIR 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.025 mg/kg 0018  0.071 1 GRO95/8021 632021 CIR 1
Naphthalene <0.025 mg/kg 0.017 0.065 1 GR0O95/8021 6/3/2021 CIR 1
Toluene <0.025 mg/kg 0.016 0.061 1 GR0O95/8021 6/3/2021 CIR 1
1,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene <0.025 mg/kg 0.013 0.052 1 GR0O95/8021 6/3/2021 CIR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.025 mg/kg 0.017  0.066 1 GRO95/8021 6/3/2021 CIR 1
mé&p-Xylene <005 mg/kg 0039 015 1 GRO95/8021 6/3/2021 CIR 1
o-Xylene <0.025 mg/kg 0.014 0.055 1 GRO95/8021 6/3/2021 CIR 1

WIDNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 2 of 3



Project Name VER-PERIMETER SOLUTIONS Invoice # E39456
Project # 2-0121-56K

Lab Code 5039456D

Sample ID SS-4

Sample Matrix Soil

Sample Date  5/24/2021

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method ExtDate RunDate Analyst Code
General
General
Solids Percent 824 % 1 5021 5/25/2021 NIC 1
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene 108 mg/kg 0.016 0.062 1 GRO95/8021 6/3/2021 CIR 1
Ethylbenzene 9.6 mg/kg 0.015 0.059 1 GR095/8021 6/3/2021 CIR i §
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.025 mg/kg 0.018 0.071 1 GR095/8021 6/3/2021 CIR 1
Naphthalene 34 mg/kg 0.017 0.065 1 GR095/8021 6/3/2021 CIR 1
Toluene 243 mg/kg 0.016 0.061 1 GR0O95/8021 6/3/2021 CIR 1
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene 224 mg/kg 0.013 0.052 1 GRO95/8021 6/3/2021 CIR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 6.7 mg/kg 0.017 0.066 1 GRO95/8021 6/3/2021 CIR 1
mé&p-Xylene 35 mg/kg 0.039 0.15 1 GRO95/8021 6/3/2021 CIR 1
0-Xylene 13.6 mg/kg 0.014 0.055 1 GR0O95/8021 6/3/2021 CIR 1
"J" Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ LOD Limit of Detection LOQ Limit of Quantitation
Code Comment
1 Laboratory QC within limits.

All sdlid sample results reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise indicated. All LOD's and LOQ's are
adjusted for dilutions but not dry weight. Subcontracted results are denoted by SUB in the analyst field.

1
Authorized Signature mw
4 e

WIDNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 3 of 3
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC

. ® 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

ace Analytical Green Bay, W 54302
www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436

June 02, 2021

Beth Erdman

GENERAL ENGINEERING
916 Silver Lake Street
Portage, WI 53901

RE: Project: 2-0121-56K PERIMETER SOLUTIONS
Pace Project No.: 40227193

Dear Beth Erdman:
Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on May 19, 2021. The results relate only to the

samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the applicable TNI/NELAC Standards and the
laboratory's Quality Manual, where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

The test results provided in this final report were generated by each of the following laboratories within the Pace Network:
+ Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

==, %J%,‘Af

Dan Milewsky
dan.milewsky@pacelabs.com
(920)469-2436

Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC,

Page 1 of 41



Pace Analytical Services, LLC

T 1241 Bellevue Street- Suite 9
ace Analytical Green Bay, W1 54302
www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436
CERTIFICATIONS
Project: 2-0121-56K PERIMETER SOLUTIONS

Pace Project No.: 40227193

Pace Analytical Services Green Bay

1241 Bellevue Street, Green Bay, Wl 54302 Virginia VELAP ID: 460263

Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87948 South Carolina Certification #: 83006001
lllinois Certification #: 200050 Texas Certification #: T104704529-14-1
Kentucky UST Certification #: 82 Wisconsin Certification #: 405132750
Louisiana Certification #: 04168 Wisconsin DATCP Certification #: 105-444
Minnesota Certification #: 055-999-334 USDA Soil Permit #: P330-16-00157

New York Certification #: 12064 Federal Fish & Wildlife Permit #: LES1774A-0

North Dakota Certification #: R-150

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 2 of 41



Pace Analytical Services, LLC

. L 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 8
ace Analytical Green Bay, W1 54302
www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436
SAMPLE SUMMARY
Project: 2-0121-56K PERIMETER SOLUTIONS
Pace Project No.: 40227193
Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received
40227193001 PROFILE SAMPLE Solid 05/19/21 08:45 05/19/21 09:50

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 3 of 41



ace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

2-0121-56K PERIMETER SOLUTIONS

Pace Project No.: 40227193

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, Wi 54302
(920)469-2436

Analytes

Sample ID Method Analysts Reported

40227193001 PROFILE SAMPLE EPA8270E RJN 71
EPA 8260 SMT 65

ASTM D2974-87 AH 1

PASI-G = Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 4 of 41



Pace Analytical Services, LLC

T 1241 Bellevue Street- Suite 9
ace Analytical Green Bay WIS4302
www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: 2-0121-56K PERIMETER SOLUTIONS
Pace Project No.: 40227193
Sample: PROFILE SAMPLE Lab ID: 40227193001 Collected: 05/19/21 08:45 Received: 05/19/21 09:50 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight” basis and are adj forp i 3 ple size and any dilutions.
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8270E MSSV FULL LIST MICROWAVE Analytical Method: EPA 8270E Preparation Method: EPA 3546
Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <21.7 ughkg 722 217 1 05/24/21 11:25 05/25/21 12:50 120-82-1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <60.3 ughkg 201 60.3 1 05/24/21 11:25 05/25/21 12:50 95-50-1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <26.5 ughkg 885 26.5 1 05/24/21 11:25 05/25/21 12:50 541-73-1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <26.7 ughkg 89.0 26.7 1 05/24/21 11:25 05/25/21 12:50 106-46-7
2,2'-Oxybis(1-chloropropane) <494 ugkg 165 49.4 1 05/24/21 11:25 05/25/21 12:50 108-60-1
2,4 5-Trichlorophenol <339 ug/kg 113 339 1 05/24/21 11:25 05725121 12:50 95-95-4
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol <29.2 ughkg 97.4 29.2 1 05/24/21 11:25 05/25/21 12:50 88-06-2
2,4-Dichlorophenol <51.2 ughkg 171 51.2 1 05/24/21 11:25 05/25/21 12:50 120-83-2
2,4-Dimethylphenol <37.9 ughkg 126 37.9 1 05/24/21 11:25 05/25/21 12:50 105-67-9
2,4-Dinitrophenol <584 ughkg 195 58.4 1 05/24/21 11:25 05/25/21 12:50 51-28-5
2,4-Dinitrotoluene <274 ughkg 91.4 27.4 1 05/24/21 11:25 05/25/21 12:50 121-14-2
2,6-Dinitrotoluene <36.4 ughkg 121 36.4 1 05/24/21 11:25 05/25/21 12:50 606-20-2
2-Chloronaphthalene <24.6 ughkg 82.0 246 1 05/24/21 11:25 05/25/21 12:50 91-58-7
2-Chlorophenol <47.8 ughkg 159 47.8 1 05/24/21 11:25 05/25/21 12:50 95-57-8
2-Methylnaphthalene <49.8 ughkg 166 49.8 1 05/24/21 11:25 05/25/21 12:50 91-57-6
2-Kethylphenol(o-Cresol) <34.8 ughkg 116 348 1 05/24/21 11:25 05/25/21 12:50 95-48-7
2-Nitroaniline <54.6 ugkg 182 546 1 05/24/21 11:25 05/25/21 12:50 88-74-4
2-Nitrophenol <60.5 ug/kg 202 60.5 1 05/24/21 11:25 05/25/21 12:50 88-75-5
38&4-Methylphenol{m&p Cresol) <351 ug/kg 17 351 1 05/24/21 11:25 05725721 12:50
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine <52.0 ug/kg 173 52.0 1 05/24/21 11:25 05/25/21 12:50 91-94-1 1q
3-Nitroaniline <326 ughkg 109 326 1 05/24/21 11:25 05/25/21 12:50 99-09-2
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol <59.1 ughkg 197 59.1 1 05/24/21 11:25 05/25/21 12:50 534-52-1
4-Bromophenylphenyl ether <401 ugkg 134 401 1 05/24/21 11:25 05/25/21 12:50 101-55-3
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol <59.6 ughkg 199 59.6 1 05/24/21 11:25 05/25/21 12:50 59-50-7
4-Chloroaniline <31.5 ughkg 105 315 1 05/24/21 11:25 05/25/21 12:50 106-47-8 1q
4-Chlorophenylphenyl ether <35.7 ughkg 119 35.7 1 05/24/21 11:25 05/25/21 12:50 7005-72-3
4-Nitroaniline <79.5 ughkg 265 795 1 05/24/21 11:25 05/25/21 12:50 100-01-6
4-Nitrophenol <48.3 ughkg 161 48.3 1 05/24/21 11:25 05/25/21 12:50 100-02-7
Acenaphthene <68.0 ughkg 227 68.0 1 05/24/21 11:25 05/25/21 12:50 83-32-9
Acenaphthylene <68.4 ughkg 228 68.4 1 05/24/21 11:25 05/25/21 12:50 208-96-8
Anthracene <30.6 ugkg 102 30.6 1 05/24/21 11:25 05725721 12:50 120-12-7
Benzo(a)anthracene <29.7 ugkg 98.9 297 1 05/24/21 11:25 05/25/21 12:50 56-55-3
Benzo(a)pyrene <28.8 ugkg 96.1 28.8 1 05/24/21 11:25 05/25/21 12:50 50-32-8
Benzo(b)fluoranthene <32.9 ugkg 110 329 1 05/24/21 11:25 05/25/21 12:50 205-99-2
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene <50.1 ughkg 167 50.1 1 05/24/21 11:25 05/25/21 12:50 191-24-2
Benzo(k)fluoranthene <45.9 ughkg 153 459 1 05/24/21 11:25 05/25/21 12:50 207-08-9
Butylbenzylphthalate <30.7 ughkg 102 30.7 1 05/24/21 11:25 05/25/21 12:50 85-68-7
Carbazole <30.0 ughkg 100 30.0 1 05/24/21 11:25 05/25/21 12:50 86-74-8
Chrysene <28.7 ughkg 95.5 28.7 1 05/24/21 11:25 05/25/21 12:50 218-01-9
Di-n-butylphthalate <286 ughkg 955 28.6 1 05/24/21 11:25 05/25/21 12:50 84-74-2
Di-n-octylphthalate <431 ughkg 144 431 1 05/24/2111:25 05/25/21 12:50 117-84-0 CH
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene <521 ughkg 174 52.1 1 05/24/21 11:25 05/25/21 12:50 53-70-3
Dibenzofuran <23.2 ughkg 773 232 1 05/24/21 11:25 05/25/21 12:50 132-64-9
Diethylphthalate <31.8 ugkg 106 31.8 1 05/24/21 11:25 0572521 12:50 84-66-2

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 06/02/2021 09:14 AM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC

T 1241 Bellevue Street- Suite 9
aceAnalytical Green By, W 54302
www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: 2-0121-56K PERIMETER SOLUTIONS
Pace Project No.: 40227193
Sample: PROFILE SAMPLE Lab ID: 40227193001 Collected: 05/19/21 08:45 Received: 05/19/21 09:50 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight” basis and are adj forp i 3 ple size and any dilutions.
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8270E MSSV FULL LIST MICROWAVE Analytical Method: EPA 8270E Preparation Method: EPA 3546
Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay
Dimethyiphthalate <24.9 ughkg 83.1 249 1 05/24/21 11:25 05/25/21 12:50 131-11-3
Fluoranthene 49.7J ughkg 90.4 271 1 05/24/21 11:25 05/25/21 12:50 206-44-0
Fluorene <224 ughkg 747 224 1 05/24/21 11:25 05/25/21 12:50 86-73-7
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <48.8 ughkg 163 48.8 1 05/24/21 11:25 05/25/21 12:50 87-68-3
Hexachlorobenzene <32.2 ugkg 107 322 1 05/24/21 11:25 05725721 12:50 118-74-1
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene <454 ug/kg 151 454 1 05/24/21 11:25 0572521 1250 77-47-4
Hexachloroethane <30.7 ugkg 102 30.7 1 05/24/21 11:25 05/25/21 12:50 67-72-1
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene <41.5 ughkg 138 415 1 05/24/21 11:25 05/25/21 12:50 193-39-5
Isophorone <29.5 ughkg 98.2 295 1 05/24/21 11:25 05/25/21 12:50 78-59-1
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine <304 ugkg 101 30.4 1 05/24/21 11:25 05/25/21 12:50 621-64-7
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine <260 ughkg 867 260 1 05/24/21 11:25 05/25/21 12:50 86-30-6
Naphthalene <67.0 ughkg 223 67.0 1 05/24/21 11:25 05/25/21 12:50 91-20-3
Nitrobenzene <38.9 ughkg 130 38.9 1 05/24/21 11:25 05/25/21 12:50 98-95-3
Pentachlorophencl <42.2 ughkg 141 422 1 05/24/21 11:25 05/25/21 12:50 87-86-5 L2
Phenanthrene 26.9J ughkg 82.0 2486 1 05/24/21 11:25 05/25/21 12:50 85-01-8
Phenol <455 ughkg 152 455 1 05/24/21 11:25 05/25/21 12:50 108-95-2
Pyrene <425 ugkg 142 425 1 05/24/21 11:25 05/25/21 12:50 129-00-0
Pyridine <30.8 ug/kg 103 30.8 1 05/24/21 11:25 0572521 12:50 110-86-1
bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane <51.6 ug/kg 172 51.6 1 05/24/21 11:25 05725721 12:50 111-91-1
bis(2-Chloroethyl) ether <59.8 ug/kg 199 59.8 1 05/24/21 11:25 05/25/21 12:50 111-44-4
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate 40.1J ughkg 106 319 1 05/24/21 11:25 05/25/21 12:50 117-81-7
Surrogates
Nitrobenzene-d5 (S) 48 % 40-96 1 05/24/21 11:25 05/25/21 12:50 4165-60-0
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S) 49 % 14-110 1 05/24/21 11:25 05/25/21 12:50 321-60-8
Terphenyl-d14 (S) 55 % 10-121 1 05/24/21 11:25 05725721 12:50 1718-51-0
Phenol-d6 (S) 486 % 14-104 1 05/24/21 11:25 05725721 12:50 13127-88-3
2-Fluorophenal (S) 44 % 10-112 1 05/24/21 11:25 05/25/21 12:50 367-12-4
2,4,6-Tribromophenal (S) 51 % 10-128 1 05/24/21 11:25 05/25/21 12:50 118-79-6

8260 MSV Med Level Normal List Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B
Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

Benzene 77.3 ugkg 259 15.4 1 05/28/21 08:45
Bromobenzene <25.3 ugkg 64.8 253 1 05/28/21 08:45
Bromochloromethane <17.8 ugkg 64.8 17.8 1 05/28/21 08:45
Bromodichloromethane <154 ugkg 64.8 15.4 1 05/28/21 08:45
Bromoform <285 ughkg 324 285 1 05/28/21 08:45
Bromomethane <90.9 ugkg 324 90.9 1 05/28/21 08:45
2-Butanone (MEK) <205 ughkg 1620 205 1 05/28/21 08:45
n-Butylbenzene <29.7 ughkg 64.8 29.7 1 05/28/21 08:45
sec-Butylbenzene <15.8 ugkg 64.8 15.8 1 05728/21 08:45
tert-Butylbenzene <204 ugkg 64.8 204 1 05/28/21 08:45
Carbon tetrachloride <14.3 ughkg 64.8 143 1 05/28/21 08:45
Chlorobenzene <7.8 ugkg 64.8 7.8 1 05/28/21 08:45
Chloroethane <274 ugkg 324 27.4 1 05/28/21 08:45

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC

T 1241 Bellevue Street- Suite 9
ace Analytical Green Bay, W1 54302
www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: 2-0121-56K PERIMETER SOLUTIONS
Pace Project No.: 40227193
Sample: PROFILE SAMPLE Lab ID: 40227193001 Collected: 05/19/21 08:45 Received: 05/19/21 09:50 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight” basis and are adj forp i 3 le size and any dilutions.
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

8260 MSV Med Level Normal List

Chloroform
Chloromethane
2-Chlorotoluene
4-Chlorotoluene
1,2-Dibrome-3-chloropropane
Dibromochloromethane
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)
Dibromomethane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorocbenzene
Dichlorodifluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
1,3-Dichloropropane
2,2-Dichloropropane
1,1-Dichloropropene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Diisopropyl ether
Ethylbenzene
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene)
p-lsopropyitoluene
Methylene Chloride
Methyl-tert-butyl ether
Naphthalene
n-Propylbenzene

Styrene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane

Date: 06/02/2021 09:14 AM

Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B

Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

<46.4 ug/kg 324 46.4 1 05/28/21 08:45 06/01/21 10:05 67-66-3
<24.6 ug/kg 64.8 246 1 05/28/21 08:45 06/01/21 10:05 74-87-3
<21.0 ug/kg 64.8 21.0 1 05/28/21 08:45 06/01/21 10:05 95-49-8
<24.6 ug/kg 64.8 246 1 05/28/21 08:45 06/01/21 10:05 106-43-4
<50.3 ugkg 324 503 1 05/28/21 08:45 06/01/21 10:05 96-12-8
<222 ugkg 324 222 1 05/28/21 08:45 06/01/21 10:05 124-48-1
<17.8 ugkg 64.8 17.8 1 05/28/21 08:45 06/01/21 10:05 106-93-4
<19.2 ugkg 64.8 19.2 1 05/28/21 08:45 06/01/21 10:05 74-95-3
<2041 ugkg 64.8 20.1 1 05/28/21 08:45 06/01/21 10:05 95-50-1
<17.8 ugkg 64.8 17.8 1 05/28/21 08:45 06/01/21 10:05 541-73-1
<17.8 ugkg 64.8 17.8 1 05/28/21 08:45 06/01/21 10:05 106-46-7
<27.9 ugkg 64.8 27.9 1 05/28/21 08:45 06/01/21 10:05 75-71-8
<16.6 ugkg 64.8 16.6 1 05/28/21 08:45 06/01/21 10:05 75-34-3
<14.9 ugkg 64.8 14.9 1 05/28/21 08:45 06/01/21 10:05 107-06-2
<21.5 ug/kg 64.8 215 1 05/28/21 08:45 06/01/21 10:05 75-35-4
<13.9 ug/kg 64.8 13.9 1 05/28/21 08:45 06/01/21 10:05 156-58-2
<14.0 ug/kg 64.8 14.0 1 05/28/21 08:45 06/01/21 10:05 156-60-5
<154 ugkg 64.8 15.4 1 05/28/21 08:45 06/01/21 10:05 78-87-5
<141 ugkg 64.8 141 1 05/28/21 08:45 06/01/21 10:05 142-28-9
<17.5 ugkg 64.8 175 1 05/28/21 08:45 06/01/21 10:05 594-20-7
<21.0 ugkg 64.8 21.0 1 05/28/21 08:45 06/01/21 10:05 563-58-6
<42.8 ugkg 324 428 1 05/28/21 08:45 06/01/21 10:05 10061-01-5
<185 ugkg 324 185 1 05/28/21 08:45 06/01/21 10:05 10061-02-6
<161 ugkg 64.8 16.1 1 05/28/21 08:45 06/01/21 10:05 108-20-3
26.7J ug/kg 64.8 15.4 1 05/28/21 08:45 06/01/21 10:05 100-41-4
<129 ugkg 324 129 1 05/28/21 08:45 06/01/21 10:05 87-68-3
<17.5 ugkg 64.8 17.5 1 05/28/21 08:45 06/01/21 10:05 98-82-8
<19.7 ug/kg 64.8 19.7 1 05/28/21 08:45 06/01/21 10:05 99-87-6
<18.0 ugkg 64.8 18.0 1 05/28/21 08:45 06/01/21 10:05 75-09-2
<191 ug/kg 64.8 19.1 1 05/28/21 08:45 06/01/21 10:05 1634-04-4
<20.2 ugkg 324 202 1 05/28/21 08:45 06/01/21 10:05 91-20-3
<15.6 ugkg 648 15.6 1 05/28/21 08:45 06/01/21 10:05 103-65-1
<16.6 ugkg 64.8 16.6 1 05/28/21 08:45 06/01/21 10:05 100-42-5
<15.6 ugkg 64.8 156 1 05/28/21 08:45 06/01/21 10:05 630-20-6
<235 ug/kg 64.8 235 1 05/28/21 08:45 06/01/21 10:05 79-34-5
<25.2 ugkg 64.8 252 1 05/28/21 08:45 06/01/21 10:05 127-18-4
461 ugkg 64.8 16.3 1 05/28/21 08:45 06/01/21 10:05 108-88-3
<72.2 ugkg 324 722 1 05/28/21 08:45 06/01/21 10:05 87-61-6
<53.4 ugkg 324 53.4 1 05/28/21 08:45 06/01/21 10:05 120-82-1
<16.6 ug/kg 64.8 16.6 1 05/28/21 08:45 06/01/21 10:05 71-55-6
<23.6 ugkg 64.8 236 1 05/28/21 08:45 06/01/21 10:05 79-00-5
<24.2 ugkg 64.8 242 1 05/28/21 08:45 06/01/21 10:05 79-01-6
<18.8 ug/kg 64.8 18.8 1 05/28/21 08:45 06/01/21 10:05 75-69-4
<31.5 ug/kg 64.8 315 1 05/28/21 08:45 06/01/21 10:05 96-18-4

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC

. L 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 8
ace Analytical Green Bay, W1 54302
www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: 2-0121-56K PERIMETER SOLUTIONS
Pace Project No.: 40227193
Sample: PROFILE SAMPLE Lab ID: 40227193001 Collected: 05/19/21 08:45 Received: 05/19/21 09:50 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight” basis and are adj: forp i 3 ple size and any dilutions.
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Med Level Normal List Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B
Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 204 ughkg 64.8 193 1 05/28/2108:45 06/01/21 10:05 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 86.5 ughkg 64.8 209 1 05/28/2108:45 06/01/21 10:05 108-67-8
Vinyl chloride <131 ughkg 64.8 131 1 05/28/2108:45 06/01/21 10:05 75-01-4
mé&p-Xylene 502 ughkg 130 27.4 1 05/28/2108:45 06/01/21 10:05 179601-23-1
o-Xylene 309 ugkg 64.8 19.4 1 05/28/21 08:45 06/01/21 10:05 95-47-6
Surrogates
Toluene-d8 (S) 113 % 67-159 1 05/28/21 08:45 06/01/21 10:05 2037-26-5
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 126 % 66-153 1 05/28/21 08:45 06/01/21 10:05 460-00-4
1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 (S) 17 % 82-158 1 05/28/21 08:45 06/01/21 10:05 2199-69-1
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay
Percent Moisture 129 % 0.10 0.10 1 05119721 16:54

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC

T 1241 Bellevue Street- Suite 9
ace Analytical Green Bay, W1 54302
www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: 2-0121-56K PERIMETER SOLUTIONS
Pace Project No.: 40227193
QC Batch: 386670 Analysis Method: EPA 8260
QC Batch Method: EPA 5035/5030B Analysis Description: 8260 MSV Med Level Normal List

Laboratory: Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

Associated Lab Samples: 40227193001

METHOD BLANK: 2231114 Matrix: Solid

Associated Lab Samples: 40227193001

Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ugkg <12.0 50.0 06/01/21 08:05
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ughkg <128 50.0 06/01/2108:05
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ugkg <181 50.0 06/01/21 08:05
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ugkg <18.2 50.0 06/01/21 08:05
1,1-Dichloroethane ugkg <12.8 50.0 06/01/2108:05
1,1-Dichloroethene ughkg <16.6 50.0 06/01/2108:05
1,1-Dichloropropene ughkg <16.2 50.0 06/01/21 08:05
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ughkg <557 250 06/01/21 08:05
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ughkg <243 50.0 06/01/21 08:05
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ugkg <412 250 06/01/21 08:05
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ugkg <149 50.0 06/01/21 08:05
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ugkg <38.8 250 06/01/21 08:05
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ughkg <137 50.0 06/01/2108:05
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ugkg <155 50.0 06/01/21 08:05
1,2-Dichloroethane ughkg <115 50.0 06/01/2108:05
1,2-Dichloropropane ugkg <11.9 50.0 06/01/2108:05
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ugkg <16.1 50.0 06/01/21 08:05
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ugkg <13.7 50.0 06/01/21 08:05
1,3-Dichloropropane ughkg <10.9 50.0 06/01/2108:05
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ughkg <13.7 50.0 06/01/2108:05
2,2-Dichloropropane ugkg <135 50.0 06/01/21 08:05
2-Butanone (MEK) ughkg <158 1250 06/01/2108:05
2-Chlorotoluene ughkg <16.2 50.0 06/01/21 08:05
4-Chlorotoluene ugkg <19.0 50.0 06/01/21 08:05
Benzene ugkg <11.9 20.0 06/01/21 08:05
Bromobenzene ugkg <195 50.0 06/01/21 08:05
Bromochloromethane ugkg <13.7 50.0 06/01/21 08:05
Bromodichloromethane ugkg <11.9 50.0 06/01/21 08:05
Bromoform ugkg <220 250 06/01/21 08:05
Bromomethane ugkg <701 250 06/01/21 08:05
Carbon tetrachloride ugkg <11.0 50.0 06/01/2108:05
Chlorobenzene ughkg <6.0 50.0 06/01/21 08:05
Chloroethane ugkg <211 250 06/01/2108:05
Chloroform ugkg <35.8 250 06/01/2108:05
Chloromethane ugkg <19.0 50.0 06/01/21 08:05
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ugkg <107 50.0 06/01/21 08:05
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ugkg <33.0 250 06/01/21 08:05
Dibromochloromethane ugkg <171 250 06/01/21 08:05
Dibromomethane ugkg <14.8 50.0 06/01/21 08:05
Dichlorodifluoromethane ugkg <215 50.0 06/01/21 08:05

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the “Units" column except where an altemate unit is presented to the right of the resuit.

Date: 06/02/2021 09:14 AM
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC

T 1241 Bellevue Street- Suite 9
ace Analytical Green Bay WIS4302
www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: 2-0121-56K PERIMETER SOLUTIONS
Pace Project No.: 40227193
METHOD BLANK: 2231114 Matrix: Solid
Associated Lab Samples: 40227193001
Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
Diisopropyl ether ugkg <12.4 50.0 06/01/21 08:05
Ethylbenzene ughkg <11.9 50.0 06/01/2108:05
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ugkg <99.4 250 06/01/2108:05
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ugkg <135 50.0 06/01/2108:05
m&p-Xylene ughkg <211 100 06/01/21 08:05
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ughkg <147 50.0 06/01/21 08:05
Methylene Chloride ughkg <13.9 50.0 06/01/2108:05
n-Butylbenzene ughkg <229 50.0 06/01/2108:05
n-Propylbenzene ugkg <12.0 50.0 06/01/21 08:05
Naphthalene ugkg <156 250 06/01/21 08:05
o-Xylene ughkg <15.0 50.0 06/01/2108:05
p-Isopropyltoluene ugkg <152 50.0 06/01/21 08:05
sec-Butylbenzene ugkg <122 50.0 06/01/21 08:05
Styrene ughkg <128 50.0 06/01/2108:05
tert-Butylbenzene ugkg <157 50.0 06/01/21 08:05
Tetrachloroethene ugkg <19.4 50.0 06/01/21 08:05
Toluene ughkg <126 50.0 06/01/2108:05
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ughkg <10.8 50.0 06/01/21 08:05
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ugkg <143 250 06/01/21 08:05
Trichloroethene ugkg <187 50.0 06/01/21 08:05
Trichlorofluoromethane ugkg <145 50.0 06/01/21 08:05
Vinyl chloride ughkg <10.1 50.0 06/01/2108:05
1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 (S) % 99 82-158 06/01/2108:05
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 106 66-153 06/01/21 08:05
Toluene-d8 (S) % 96 67-159 06/01/21 08:05
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 2231115
Spike LCs LCs % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ughkg 2500 2410 96 70-130
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ugkg 2500 2400 96 65-129
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ughkg 2500 2520 101 70-130
1,1-Dichloroethane ugkg 2500 2540 101 70-130
1,1-Dichloroethene ugkg 2500 2500 100 67-120
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ughkg 2500 2400 96 64-130
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ugkg 2500 2300 92 57-119
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ughkg 2500 2530 101 70-130
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ugkg 2500 2540 101 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane ughkg 2500 2580 103 70-130
1,2-Dichloropropane ughkg 2500 2580 103 72-118
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ugkg 2500 2550 102 70-130
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ugkg 2500 2500 100 70-130
Benzene ughkg 2500 2540 102 70-130
Bromodichloromethane ugkg 2500 2580 103 70-130

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the “Units" column except where an altemate unit is presented to the right of the resuit.

Date: 06/02/2021 09:14 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC

. ® 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
ace Analytical Green Bay, W1 54302
www.pacelabs.com {920)469-2436
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: 2-0121-56K PERIMETER SOLUTIONS

Pace Project No.: 40227193

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 2231115

Spike LCs LCs % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
Bromoform ugkg 2500 2260 90 66-130
Bromomethane ugkg 2500 2020 81 13-153
Carbon tetrachloride ugkg 2500 2400 96 73134
Chlorobenzene ugkg 2500 2510 100 70-130
Chloroethane uglkg 2500 2710 108 19-170
Chloroform ughkg 2500 2470 99 79-120
Chloromethane ughkg 2500 1990 80 45-117
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ugkg 2500 2400 96 70-130
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ugkg 2500 2480 99 68-130
Dibromochloromethane ugkg 2500 2470 99 70-130
Dichlorodiflucromethane ugkg 2500 1320 53 15-135
Ethylbenzene ugkg 2500 2500 100 78-120
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ugkg 2500 2580 103 70-130
m&p-Xylene ughkg 5000 5140 103 70-130
Methyi-tert-butyl ether ugkg 2500 2630 105 65-130
Methylene Chloride ugkg 2500 2560 102 70-130
o-Xylene ug/kg 2500 2520 101 70-130
Styrene ugkg 2500 2730 109 70-130
Tetrachloroethene ugkg 2500 2330 93 70-130
Toluene ughkg 2500 2480 99 76-120
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ugkg 2500 2590 104 70-130
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ugkg 2500 2410 96 70-130
Trichloroethene ugkg 2500 2410 96 70-130
Trichlorofluoromethane ugkg 2500 2620 105 49-153
Vinyl chloride ughkg 2500 2180 87 58-121
1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 (S) % 96 82-158
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 105 66-153
Toluene-d8 (S) % 94 67-159
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 2231116 223117
MS MSD
40227263002 Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ugkg <16.7 1300 1300 1210 1170 93 90 70-130 4 20
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ugkg <236 1300 1300 1280 1290 98 99 65129 1 20
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/kg <237 1300 1300 1340 1280 103 98 70-130 4 20
1,1-Dichloroethane ugkg <16.7 1300 1300 1310 1320 101 101 70-130 1 20
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/kg <216 1300 1300 1250 1230 96 94 64120 1 20
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/kg <53.6 1300 1300 1320 1260 101 97 64130 4 20
1,2-Dibromo-3- ug/kg <50.5 1300 1300 1170 1200 90 92 57-130 3 2
chloropropane
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/kg <17.8 1300 1300 1270 1290 98 99 70-130 1 20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg <20.2 1300 1300 1330 1310 102 101 70-130 2 20
1,2-Dichloroethane ughkg <15.0 1300 1300 1360 1340 104 103 70-130 2 20
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/kg <155 1300 1300 1300 1310 100 101 72-122 1 20

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the “Units" column except where an altemate unit is presented to the right of the resuit.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 06/02/2021 09:14 AM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 11 of 41



Pace Analytical Services, LLC

T 1241 Bellevue Street- Suite 9
aceAnalytical Green By, W 54302
www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: 2-0121-56K PERIMETER SOLUTIONS
Pace Project No.: 40227193
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 2231116 223117
MS MSD
40227263002 Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ugkg <17.8 1300 1300 1330 1280 102 99 70-130 3 20
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ugkg <17.8 1300 1300 1310 1280 100 98 70-130 2 20
Benzene ugkg <155 1300 1300 1310 1320 100 101 70130 1 20
Bromodichloromethane ug/kg <155 1300 1300 1300 1290 100 99 70-130 1 20
Bromoform ug/kg <286 1300 1300 1200 1180 92 90 66-130 2 20
Bromomethane ug/kg <91.3 1300 1300 1280 1330 97 101 13-153 3 20
Carbon tetrachloride ug/kg <143 1300 1300 1160 1120 89 86 67-134 3 20
Chlorobenzene ug/kg <7.8 1300 1300 1260 1270 96 98 70-130 1 20
Chloroethane ug/kg <27.5 1300 1300 1610 1480 123 14 11-195 8 20
Chloroform ug/kg <46.6 1300 1300 1300 1280 100 98 79120 1 20
Chloromethane ug/kg <247 1300 1300 1180 1160 91 89 30-136 2 20
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/kg <13.9 1300 1300 1250 1200 96 92 70-130 4 20
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ughkg <43.0 1300 1300 1210 1210 93 93 68-130 0 20
Dibromochloromethane ugkg <223 1300 1300 1250 1200 96 92 70-130 4 20
Dichlorodifluoromethane ugkg <28.0 1300 1300 836 775 64 60 10-158 8 25
Ethylbenzene ugkg <155 1300 1300 1250 1230 96 94 78120 2 20
Isopropylbenzene ug/kg <176 1300 1300 1270 1250 98 96 70-130 2 20
(Cumene)
ma&p-Xylene ugkg <275 2600 2600 2510 2420 96 93 70-130 4 20
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/kg <19.1 1300 1300 1380 1380 106 106 65130 0 20
Methylene Chloride ugkg <18.1 1300 1300 1360 1350 105 103 70-130 1 20
o-Xylene ugkg <19.5 1300 1300 1260 1260 97 97 70-130 0 20
Styrene ugkg <16.7 1300 1300 1290 1320 99 101 70-130 2 20
Tetrachloroethene ug/kg <25.3 1300 1300 1160 1140 89 88 70-130 2 20
Toluene ug/kg <16.4 1300 1300 1270 1240 98 95 76-120 3 20
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/kg <141 1300 1300 1360 1320 105 102 70-130 3 20
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ughkg <186 1300 1300 1160 1160 89 89 70-130 0 20
Trichloroethene ug/kg <243 1300 1300 1240 1240 95 95 70-130 0 20
Trichlorofluoromethane ugkg <189 1300 1300 1370 1200 105 99 42-159 6 21
Vinyl chloride ugkg <131 1300 1300 1260 1210 96 93 43137 4 20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 (S) % 114 118 82-158
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 124 127 66-153
Toluene-d8 (S) % 109 113 67-159

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the “Units" column except where an altemate unit is presented to the right of the resuit.

Date: 06/02/2021 09:14 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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ace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: 2-0121-56K PERIMETER SOLUTIONS

Pace Project No.: 40227193

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, Wi 54302
(920)469-2436

QC Batch: 386063
QC Batch Method:  EPA 3546

Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:

EPA 8270E
8270E Solid MSSV Microwave

Laboratory: Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay
Associated Lab Samples: 40227193001
METHOD BLANK: 2228197 Matrix: Solid
Associated Lab Samples: 40227193001
Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ugkg <18.9 62.9 05/25/2109:17
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ugkg <525 175 05/25/21 09:17
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ugkg <231 771 05/25/21 09:17
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ugkg <233 775 05/25/21 09:17
2,2'-Oxybis{1-chloropropane) ugkg <431 144 05/25/21 09:17
2,4 5-Trichlorophenol ughkg <295 983 05/25/21 09:17
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ughkg <255 849 05/25/2109:17
2,4-Dichlorophenol ughkg <446 149 05/25/21 09:17
2,4-Dimethylphenol ughkg <33.0 110 05/25/21 09:17
2,4-Dinitrophenol ughkg <50.9 170 05/25/21 09:17
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ugkg <239 79.6 05/25/21 09:17
2,6-Dinitrotoluene ugkg <31.7 106 05/25/2109:17
2-Chloronaphthalene ugkg <214 715 05/25/21 09:17
2-Chlorophencl ughkg <417 139 05/25/21 09:17
2-Methylnaphthalene ugkg <434 145 05/25/21 09:17
2-Methylphenol(o-Cresol) ugkg <30.3 101 05725721 09:17
2-Nitroaniline ugkg <476 159 05/25/21 09:17
2-Nitrophenol ugkg <52.7 176 05725721 09:17
38&4-Methylphenol(m&p Cresol) ughkg <30.6 102 0572521 09:17
3.,3"-Dichlorobenzidine ughkg <453 151 05/25/2109:17 1q
3-Nitroaniline ugkg <284 947 05/25/2109:17
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ughkg <51.5 172 05/25/21 09:17
4-Bromophenylphenyl ether ughkg <35.0 117 05/25/21 09:17
4-Chloro-3-methylphenal ugkg <52.0 173 0572521 09:17
4-Chloroaniline ugkg <27.4 915 05/252109:17 1q
4-Chlorophenylphenyl ether ugkg <311 104 05/25/21 09:17
4-Nitroaniline ughkg <69.3 231 05/25/2109:17
4-Nitrophenol ughkg <420 140 05/25/21 09:17
Acenaphthene ugkg <59.2 197 05/25/21 09:17
Acenaphthylene ugkg <59.6 199 05/25/21 09:17
Anthracene ugkg <26.7 88.9 05/25/21 09:17
Benzo(a)anthracene ughkg <259 86.2 05/25/2109:17
Benzo(a)pyrene ugkg <251 83.7 05/25/2109:17
Benzo(bjflucranthene ughkg <287 956 05/25/2109:17
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ugkg <437 146 05/25/21 09:17
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ugkg <40.0 133 05/25/21 09:17
bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane ugkg <450 150 05/25/21 09:17
bis(2-Chloroethyl) ether ughkg <52.1 174 05/25/21 09:17
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate ughkg <27.8 926 05/25/2109:17
Butylbenzylphthalate ughkg <26.8 89.2 05/25/2109:17

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the “Units" column except where an altemate unit is presented to the right of the resuit.

Date: 06/02/2021 09:14 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC

T 1241 Bellevue Street- Suite 9
ace Analytical Green Bay WIS4302
www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: 2-0121-56K PERIMETER SOLUTIONS
Pace Project No.: 40227193
METHOD BLANK: 2228197 Matrix: Solid
Associated Lab Samples: 40227193001
Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
Carbazole ugkg <26.1 87.1 05/25/21 09:17
Chrysene ugkg <250 83.2 05/25/2109:17
Di-n-butylphthalate ugkg <25.0 83.2 05/25/2109:17
Di-n-octylphthalate ughkg <375 125 05/25/2109:17 CH
Dibenz{a,h)anthracene ughkg <45.4 151 05/25/21 09:17
Dibenzofuran ugkg <20.2 67.4 05/25/21 09:17
Diethylphthalate ughkg <27.7 923 05/25/2109:17
Dimethylphthalate ughkg <217 72.4 05/25/21 09:17
Fluoranthene ugkg <236 78.8 05/25/21 09:17
Fluorene ugkg <195 65.1 05725721 09:17
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ugkg <425 142 05/25/21 09:17
Hexachlorobenzene ugkg <281 93.6 05/25/2109:17
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ugkg <395 132 05725721 09:17
Hexachloroethane ugkg <26.7 89.1 05725721 09:17
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ugkg <36.1 120 05725721 09:17
Isophorone ugkg <257 85.6 05/25/21 09:17
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine ughkg <26.5 88.3 05/25/2109:17
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ughkg <227 755 05/25/2109:17
Naphthalene ugkg <58.4 195 05/25/21 09:17
Nitrobenzene ugkg <339 113  05/25/21 09:17
Pentachlorophenol ugkg <36.8 123 05/25/21 09:17
Phenanthrene ugkg <214 71.4 05/25/21 09:17
Phenol ughkg <39.6 132 05/25/21 09:17
Pyrene ughkg <37.0 123 05/25/21 09:17
Pyridine ughkg <26.9 89.6 05/25/2109:17
2,4,6-Tribromophenol (S) % 83 10-128 05/25/21 09:17
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S) % 93 14-110 05725721 09:17
2-Fluorophenol (S) % 86 10-112  05/25/21 09:17
Nitrobenzene-d5 (S) % 92 40-96 05/25/21 09:17
Phenol-dé (S) % 90 14-104 05/25/21 09:17
Terphenyi-d14 (S) % 103 10-121  05/25/21 09:17
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 2228198
Spike LCS LCs % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ugkg 1670 1610 96 57-130
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ugkg 1670 1560 93 43-114
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ugkg 1670 1500 90 31-115
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ughkg 1670 1530 92 37-113
2,2"-Oxybis(1-chloropropane) ughkg 1670 1520 91 54-142
2,4 5-Trichlorophenol ughkg 1670 1580 95 70-130
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ughkg 1670 1580 95 73-118
2,4-Dichlorophenal ughkg 1670 1600 96 78-120
2,4-Dimethylphenol ughkg 1670 1550 93 50-116

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the “Units" column except where an altemate unit is presented to the right of the resuit.

Date: 06/02/2021 09:14 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC

T 1241 Bellevue Street- Suite 9
ace Analytical Green Bay WIS4302
www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: 2-0121-56K PERIMETER SOLUTIONS
Pace Project No.: 40227193
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 2228198
Spike LCs LCs % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
2,4-Dinitrophenol ughkg 1670 470 28 27-128
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ugkg 1670 1730 103 70-130
2,6-Dinitrotoluene ugkg 1670 1690 101 70-130
2-Chloronaphthalene ugkg 1670 1590 95 70-130
2-Chlorophenol ughkg 1670 1500 90 69-130
2-Methyinaphthalene ugkg 1670 1570 94 70-130
2-Methylphenol(o-Cresol) ughkg 1670 1690 101 56-116
2-Nitroaniline ughkg 1670 1610 96 70-130
2-Nitrophenol ughkg 1670 1680 101 70-120
38&4-Methylphenol(m&p Cresol) ughkg 1670 1590 95 50-113
3,3"-Dichlorobenzidine ughkg 1670 1320 79 45-117 1q
3-Nitroaniline ughkg 1670 1480 89 58-117
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ughkg 1670 1110 67 65-115
4-Bromophenylphenyl ether ugkg 1670 1500 90 70-130
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ugkg 1670 1690 101 76-120
4-Chloreaniline ugkg 1670 1300 78 48-130 1q
4-Chlorophenylphenyl ether ug/kg 1670 1580 94 70-130
4-Nitroaniline ugkg 1670 1580 95 70-130
4-Nitrophenol ugkg 1670 1610 96 10-133
Acenaphthene ughkg 1670 1550 93 80-120
Acenaphthylene ugkg 1670 1700 102 70-130
Anthracene ugkg 1670 1680 101 70-130
Benzo(a)anthracene ugkg 1670 1600 96 70-130
Benzo(a)pyrene ugkg 1670 1710 103 80-120
Benzo(b)flucranthene ugkg 1670 1610 97 70-130
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ugkg 1670 1610 96 70127
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ugkg 1670 1690 101 70-130
bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane ugkg 1670 1730 104 70-130
bis(2-Chloroethyl) ether ugkg 1670 1660 99 70-130
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate ugkg 1670 1820 109 70-130
Butylbenzylphthalate ughkg 1670 1740 104 70-130
Carbazole ughkg 1670 1630 98 70-130
Chrysene ugkg 1670 1630 97 70-130
Di-n-butylphthalate ughkg 1670 1720 103 70-130
Di-n-octylphthalate ughkg 1670 1870 112 71-123 CH
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ugkg 1670 1680 101 70-130
Dibenzofuran ugkg 1670 1610 96 70-130
Diethylphthalate ughkg 1670 1640 98 70-130
Dimethyiphthalate ughkg 1670 1610 97 70-130
Fluoranthene ugkg 1670 1680 100 80-120
Fluorene ugkg 1670 1530 91 70-130
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ugkg 1670 1620 97 26-130
Hexachlorobenzene ugkg 1670 1620 97 70-130
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ugkg 1670 1390 83 10-139
Hexachloroethane ughkg 1670 1500 90 12-128
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ughkg 1670 1640 98 70-131
Isophorone ugkg 1670 1660 99 70-130

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the “Units" column except where an altemate unit is presented to the right of the resuit.

Date: 06/02/2021 09:14 AM

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC

. ® 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
ace Analytical Green Bay, W1 54302
www.pacelabs.com {920)469-2436
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: 2-0121-56K PERIMETER SOLUTIONS

Pace Project No.: 40227193

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 2228198

Spike LCs LCs % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine ugkg 1670 1590 95 70-130
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ugkg 1670 1590 85 80-120
Naphthalene ugkg 1670 1630 98 70-130
Nitrobenzene ugkg 1670 1580 95 70-130
Pentachlorophenol uglkg 1670 970 58 62-121 L2
Phenanthrene ugkg 1670 1610 96 70-130
Phenol ughkg 1670 1550 93 31-130
Pyrene ughkg 1670 1740 104 70-130
Pyridine ughkg 1670 988 59 17-97
2,4,6-Tribromophenol (S) % 100 10-128
2-Fluorcbiphenyl (S) % 96 14-110
2-Fluorophenal (S) % 94 10-112
Nitrobenzene-d5 (S) % 97 40-96 SO
Phenol-dé (S) % 93 14-104
Terphenyl-d14 (S) % 99 10-121
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 2228199 2228200
MS MSD
40227193001  Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ugkg <217 1920 1920 1450 1450 76 76 57-130 o 27
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg <60.3 1920 1920 1450 1390 76 73 43130 4 30
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ugkg <26.5 1920 1920 1450 1360 76 71 31130 6 33
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg <26.7 1920 1920 1450 1400 76 73 37-113 3 31
2,2-Oxybis(1- ugkg <49.4 1920 1920 1450 1380 76 72 46-142 5 23
chloropropane)
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ug/kg <33.9 1920 1920 1510 1390 79 73 10-138 8 28
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ug/kg <29.2 1920 1920 1460 1420 76 74 10-145 2 27
2,4-Dichlorophenol ugkg <51.2 1920 1920 1500 1450 78 76 19-128 3 27
2,4-Dimethylphenol ug/kg <37.9 1920 1920 1500 1390 78 73 26-116 8 28
2,4-Dinitrophenol ug/kg <58.4 1920 1920 210 182J 1" 10 10-130 43
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ug/kg <27.4 1920 1920 1560 1460 81 76  30-130 6 29
2,6-Dinitrotoluene ug/kg <36.4 1920 1920 1600 1480 84 78 36-130 8 27
2-Chloronaphthalene ughkg <246 1920 1920 1480 1390 77 73  61-130 6 23
2-Chlorophenol ugkg <47.8 1920 1920 1450 1370 75 72 34130 5 30
2-Methylnaphthalene ugkg <49.8 1920 1920 1460 1420 75 73 56-130 3 24
2-Methylphenol({o-Cresol) ugkg <34.8 1920 1920 1570 1450 82 76  36-116 7 24
2-Nitroaniline ugkg <546 1920 1920 1600 1570 84 82 29-131 2 29
2-Nitrophenol ugkg <60.5 1920 1920 1620 1600 85 83 12-135 1 32
3&4-Methylphenol(m&p ugkg <35.1 1920 1920 1530 1420 80 74 25123 7 25
Cresol
3,3‘-Di2:h|orobenzidine ug/kg <52.0 1920 1920 1530 1400 80 73 18-117 9 301q
3-Nitroaniline ugkg <326 1920 1920 1450 1380 76 72 18-117 5 35
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ug/kg <59.1 1920 1920 657 668 34 35 10-115 2 50
4-Bromophenylphenyl ether ug/kg <40.1 1920 1920 1480 1380 77 72 58130 7 24
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ug/kg <59.6 1920 1920 1540 1490 81 78 29121 3 27

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the “Units" column except where an altemate unit is presented to the right of the resuit.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC

. ® 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
ace Analytical Green Bay, W1 54302
www.pacelabs.com {920)469-2436
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: 2-0121-56K PERIMETER SOLUTIONS

Pace Project No.: 40227193

MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 2228199 2228200
MS MSD
40227193001  Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual

4-Chloroaniline ugkg <315 1920 1920 1250 1140 65 60 20-130 9 261q
4-Chlorophenylphenyl ether ugkg <35.7 1920 1920 1450 1400 75 73  59-130 3 28
4-Nitroaniline ugkg <795 1920 1920 1530 1470 80 77 10-153 4 43
4-Nitrophenol ugkg <483 1920 1920 1240 1140 65 59 10-133 9 43
Acenaphthene ug/kg <68.0 1920 1920 1470 1370 77 72 58120 7 24
Acenaphthylene ug/kg <68.4 1920 1920 1560 1480 82 77 61-130 6 25
Anthracene ug/kg <30.6 1920 1920 1570 1480 82 77 67-130 6 27
Benzo(a)anthracene ug/kg <29.7 1920 1920 1580 1430 82 74 62-130 10 24
Benzo(a)pyrene ug/kg <28.8 1920 1920 1650 1530 85 79 63120 7 24
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ug/kg <32.9 1920 1920 1580 1450 81 75 61-130 9 27
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ug/kg <50.1 1920 1920 1700 1550 88 80 56-127 9 23
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ug/kg <459 1920 1920 1610 1500 84 77 55130 8 24
bis(2- ug/kg <516 1920 1920 1560 1520 81 80 48130 2 27
Chloroethoxy)methane
bis(2-Chloroethyl) ether ughkg <59.8 1920 1920 1660 1530 86 80 33-130 8 30
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate ughkg 40.1J 1920 1920 1740 1590 89 81 49130 9 25
Butylbenzylphthalate ugkg <30.7 1920 1920 1770 1610 93 84 48-130 10 24
Carbazole ugkg <30.0 1920 1920 1590 1510 83 79 56-130 5 27
Chrysene ugkg <28.7 1920 1920 1570 1400 80 72 62130 1 24
Di-n-butylphthalate ugkg <28.6 1920 1920 1710 1570 89 82 58130 8 25
Di-n-octylphthalate ugkg <43.1 1920 1920 1850 1720 96 90 42123 7 20CH
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ug/kg <52.1 1920 1920 1630 1480 85 77 51-130 10 29
Dibenzofuran ugkg <23.2 1920 1920 1510 1410 79 74 60-130 6 22
Diethylphthalate ug/kg <31.8 1920 1920 1560 1470 81 77 57-130 6 22
Dimethylphthalate ugkg <24.9 1920 1920 1540 1430 81 75 55130 7 22
Fluoranthene ug/kg 49.7J 1920 1920 1700 1550 86 78 59120 9 29
Fluorene ughkg <224 1920 1920 1480 1380 77 72 60-130 7 20
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ug/kg <48.8 1920 1920 1460 1450 76 76 26-130 1 28
Hexachlorobenzene ugkg <322 1920 1920 1500 1410 78 73 63130 6 25
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ugkg <454 1920 1920 904 966 47 50 10139 7 50
Hexachloroethane ugkg <30.7 1920 1920 1440 1440 75 75 12-128 o 33
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ug/kg <41.5 1920 1920 1690 1560 87 80 47-148 8 29
Isophorone ugkg <29.5 1920 1920 1550 1480 81 77 52-130 5 25
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine ug/kg <30.4 1920 1920 1540 1410 80 74 53130 8 25
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ug/kg <260 1920 1920 1520 1430 79 75 53120 5 28
Naphthalene ug/kg <67.0 1920 1920 1500 1450 78 75 63-130 4 25
Nitrobenzene ughkg <38.9 1920 1920 1530 1460 80 76 44130 4 29
Pentachlorophenol ug/kg <422 1920 1920 442 388 23 20 10121 13 48
Phenanthrene ug/kg 26.9J 1920 1920 1540 1410 79 72 65130 9 27
Phenol ug/kg <45.5 1920 1920 1480 1370 76 71 31130 7027
Pyrene ughkg <425 1920 1920 1690 1520 86 78 54130 10 23
Pyridine ugkg <30.8 1920 1920 1300 1380 68 73 17-97 7 41
2,4,6-Tribromophenal (S) % 82 75 10-128
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S) % 81 73 14-110
2-Fluorophenol (S) % 81 75 10-112
Nitrobenzene-d5 (S) % 84 TE 40-96

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the “Units" column except where an altemate unit is presented to the right of the resuit.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 06/02/2021 09:14 AM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 17 of 41



Pace Analytical Services, LLC

. ® 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
ace Analytical Green Bay, W1 54302
www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: 2-0121-56K PERIMETER SOLUTIONS

Pace Project No.: 40227193

MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 2228199 2228200
MS MSD
40227193001  Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual
Phenol-d6 (S) % 79 73 14104
Terphenyl-d14 (S) % 84 73 10121

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the “Units" column except where an altemate unit is presented to the right of the resuit.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 06/02/2021 09:14 AM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 18 of 41



Pace Analytical Services, LLC

. 9 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
ace Analytical Green Bay, W1 54302
www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: 2-0121-56K PERIMETER SOLUTIONS

Pace Project No.: 40227193

QC Batch: 385795 Analysis Method: ASTM D2974-87
QC Batch Method:  ASTM D2974-87 Analysis Description: Dry Weight/Percent Moisture
Laboratory: Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

Associated Lab Samples: 40227193001

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 2226048
40227186003 Dup Max
Parameter Units Result Result RPD RPD Qualifiers

Percent Moisture % 15.7 156 1 10

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the “Units" column except where an altemate unit is presented to the right of the resuit.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 06/02/2021 09:14 AM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 19 of 41



Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

ace Analytical” o s v 54302

www.pacelabs.com {920)469-2436

QUALIFIERS

Project: 2-0121-56K PERIMETER SOLUTIONS
Pace Project No.: 40227193

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.

ND - Not Detected at or above LOD.

J - Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LOQ.

LOD - Limit of Detection adjusted for dilution factor, percent moisture, initial weight and final volume.

LOQ - Limit of Quantitation adjusted for dilution factor, percent moisture, initial weight and final volume.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannct be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is
a combined concentration.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample {Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the adjusted LOD.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannct be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.

Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.

TNI - The NELAC Institute.

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS

1q The initial calibration verification for this compound was outside of method control limits.

CH The continuing calibration for this compound is outside of Pace Analytical acceptance limits. The results may be biased
high.

L2 Analyte recovery in the laboratory control sample (LCS) was below QC limits. Results may be biased low.

S0 Surrogate recovery outside laboratory control limits.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 06/02/2021 09:14 AM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 20 of 41



Pace Analytical Services, LLC

. 9 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
ace Analytical Green Bay, W1 54302
www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Project: 2-0121-56K PERIMETER SOLUTIONS
Pace Project No.: 40227193

Analytical
Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method Batch
40227193001 PROFILE SAMPLE EPA 3546 386063 EPA 8270E 386166
40227193001 PROFILE SAMPLE EPA 5035/5030B 386670 EPA 8260 386673

40227193001 PROFILE SAMPLE ASTM D2974-87 385795

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 06/02/2021 09:14 AM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 21 of 41
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Sample Preservation Recei

U8

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street, Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302

Client Name: 2 Project #
All containers needing preservation have been checked and noted below: oYes oNo m Initial when Date/
Lab Lot# of pH paper: Lab Std #ID of preservation (if pH adjusted): completed: Time:
. o
E I 3
l Glass I I Plastic l [ Vials | I Jars I I General I 5 o E“ o o %_ i 2
=) 2] & g z| = ® (mL)

hilg @ & & < g« < @|lo o o @ @S 6 S S S S5 5 2 2| NolSel S AT 3

001 3] =R \ 25/5/10

002} 26/6/10
003 ™~ 25/5/10
004 I~ 2.6/6/10
005 I~ 25/5/10
006 I~ 25/6/10
007 — L PO P 25/5/10
008 T A" #A| 2515110
009 N~ 25/5/10
010 (A 26/6/10
011 25/5/10
012 25/5/10
013 N 25/5/10
014 2.5/6/10
015 25/5/10
016 25/6/10
017 ™~ 2.5/5/10
018 25/6/10
019 25/5/10
020 25/6/10
Exceptions to preservation check: VOA, Coliform, TOC, TOX, TOH, O&G, WI DRO, Phenolics, Other: Headspace in VOA Vials (>6mm) : cYes aNo NIA *If yes look in headspace column

AG1U|1 liter amber glass BP1U |1 liter plastic unpres VGYA |40 mL clear ascorbic JGFU |4 oz amber jar unpres

BG1U 1 liter clear glass BP3U [250 mL plastic unpres DGSOT |40 mL amber Na Thio JGOU |9 oz amber jar unpres

[AG1H} 1 liter amber glass HCL BP3B [250 mL plastic NaOH VGYU |40 mL clear vial unpres WGFU |4 oz clear jar unpres

[AG4S]125 mL amber glass H2S04 BP3N 250 mL plastic HNO3 VGOH |40 mL clear vial HCL WPFU |4 oz plastic jar unpres

[AG4U1120 mL amber glass unpres BP3S 250 mL plastic H2S04 VGOM |40 mL clear vial MeOH SPST [120 mL plastic Na Thiosulfate

[AG5U| 100 mL amber glass unpres VGSD |40 mL clear vial DI ZPLC |ziploc bag

AG2S|500 mL amber glass H2SO4 GN

BG3U)

250 mL clear glass unpres

F-GB-C-046-Rev.03 (11Feb2020) Sample Preservation Receipt Form

Page 1 of

>3
— Page 230f 41



Document Name:

g 1@ Sample Condition Upon Receipt (SCUR)
aceAna/ytlcaI Document No.: Author:

1241 Jellevue Street, Green Bay, W1 54302 ENV-FRM-GBAY-0014-Rev.00 Pace Green Bay Quality Office

Document Revised: 26Mar2020

Sample Condition Upon Receipt Form (SCUR)

Project #:I —

Client Name: GU\Q,(A\ E{'\o\\\(\wﬁm NO“ . 40227193 i

Courier: [T CS Logistics [ Fed Ex [T &pgedee [T UPS [ Waltco |
o Fres oo T |

Tracking #: ~— 40227193

Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present: [~ yes Bno Sealsintact I~ yes [ no

Custody Seal on Samples Present: "I yes B no Seals intact: [T yes I~ no

Packing Material: I Bubble Wrap PXBubble Bags [~ None [ Other

Thermometer Used SR - Type of Ice: @ Blue Dry None PR samples on ice, cooling process has begun
Cooler Temperature  Uncorr: \\ ICor: B\ Person;examining contents;
Temp Blank Present: [~ yes ¥Z no Biological Tissue is Frozen: ] yesI~ no Date:mq/l:\llnitials: ﬂtr
Temp should be above freezing to 6°C. ¥
Biota Samples may be received at < 0°C if shipped on Dry Ice. Labeled By Initials@_
Chain of Custody Present: Pres ONo ON/A 1.
Chain of Custody Filled Out: Oves Wao Onal2. A WO 0\1\0‘1_@- \asN AL
Chain of Custody Relinquished: Wyes Ono ONA|3, \
Sampler Name & Signature on COC: Sves ONo [ON/A |4
Samples Arrived within Hold Time: PWyes 0o 5.

- VOA Samples frozen upon receipt Oves [CNo Date/Time:
Short Hold Time Analysis (<72hr): Oves HNo 6.
Rush Turn Around Time Requested: Oves WNo 7.
Sufficient Volume: 8.

For Analysis: s ONo  MS/MSD: Oyes THo ON/A

Correct Containers Used: PRees Ono 9.
-Pace Containers Used: Oves Hlno  ONA
-Pace IR Containers Used: Oves Ono Wawa

Containers Intact: pdyes CNo 10.

Filtered volume received for Dissolved tests Olves Olo Wwia [11.

Sample Labels match COC: ‘Wes Ono ONA|12.
-Includes date/time/ID/Analysis Matrix: ﬁ

Trip Blank Present: Oves Wao DA [13.

Trip Blank Custody Seals Present OYes OONo PRwA

Pace Trip Blank Lot # (if purchased):

Client Notification/ Resolution: If checked, see attached form for additional comments [_]

Person Contacted: Date/Time:

Comments/ Resolution:

PM Review is documented electronically in LIMs. By releasing the project, the PM acknowledges they have reviewed the sample logit

Page of 9=
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PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC

— — — —
SC DHEC No: 32010001 NELAC No: E87653 NC DENR No: 329 NC Field Parameters No: 5639

Case Narrative
Pace Analytical Services, LLC
Lot Number: WE21014

This Report of Analysis contains the analytical result(s) for the sample(s) listed on the Sample Summary
following this Case Narrative. The sample receiving date is documented in the header information
associated with each sample.

All results listed in this report relate only to the samples that are contained within this report.

Sample receipt, sample analysis, and data review have been performed in accordance with the most
current approved The NELAC Institute (TNI) standards, the Pace Analytical Services, LLC ("Pace")
Laboratory Quality Manual, standard operating procedures (SOPs), and Pace policies. Any exceptions to
the TNI standards, the Laboratory Quality Manual, SOPs or policies are qualified on the results page or
discussed below.

Where applicable, all soil sample results (including LOQ and DL if requested) are corrected for dry weight
unless flagged with a "W" qualifier.

If you have any questions regarding this report please contact the Pace Project Manager listed on the
cover page.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC (formerly Shealy Environmetal Services, Inc.)
106 Vantage Point Drive West Columbia, SC 29172 (803) 791-9700 Fax (803) 791-9111 www.pacelabs.com

Page 26 of 41
Page 2 of 17



PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC

Sample Summary
Pace Analytical Services, LLC
Lot Number: WE21014
Project Name: 2-0121-56K
Project Number: 40227193

Sample Number  Sample ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
001 PROFILE SAMPLE Solid 05/19/2021 0845 05/21/2021
(1 sample)

Pace Analytical Services, LLC (formerly Shealy Environmental Services, Inc.)

106 Vantage Point Drive West Columbia, SC 29172 (803) 791-9700 Fax (803) 791-9111 www .pacelabs.com
Page 27 of 41
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PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC

Detection Summary

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
Lot Number: WE21014

Project Name: 2-0121-56K
Project Number: 40227193

Sample Sample ID Matrix Parameter Method Result Units Page
001 PROFILE SAMPLE Solid 6:2FTS PFAS by ID 25 ug/kg 5
001 PROFILE SAMPLE Solid PFBA PFAS by ID 3.9 ug/kg 5
001 PROFILE SAMPLE Solid  PFHpA PFAS by ID 6.7 ug/kg 5
001 PROFILE SAMPLE Solid  PFHxA PFAS by ID 23 ug/kg 5
001 PROFILE SAMPLE Solid PFOA PFAS by ID 0.32 ug/kg 6
001 PROFILE SAMPLE Solid PFPeA PFAS by ID 33 ug/kg 6
(6 detections)

Pace Analytical Services, LLC (formerly Shealy Environmental Services, Inc.)

106 Vantage Point Drive West Columbia, SC 29172 (803) 791-9700 Fax (803) 791-9111 www .pacelabs.com

Page 28 of 41
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PFAS by LC/MS/MS

Client: Pace Analytical Services, LLC
Description: PROFILE SAMPLE

Laboratory ID: WE21014-001

Matrix: Solid

Date Sampled:05/19/2021 0845 Project Name: 2-0121-56K % Solids: 84.5 05/21/2021 2314
Date Received: 05/21/2021 Project Number: 40227193
Run Prep Method Analytical Method Dilution Analysis Date Analyst Prep Date Batch
1 SOP SPE PFAS by ID SOP 1 05/22/2021 2022 SES  05/21/2021 1734 93100
CAS Analytical
Parameter Number Method Result Q LoQ MDL Units Run
9-chlorohexadecafl 3 1-sulfonic acid (9C-PF3ONS)  756426-58-1 PFAS by ID SOP ND 21 0.16 ug/kg 1
11-chloroeicosafluoro-3-oxaundecane-1-sulfonic acid (11CI-PF3..) 763051-92-9 PFAS by ID SOP ND 241 0.18 ug/kg 1
1H, 1H, 2H, 2H-perfluorodecane sulfonic acid (8:2 FTS) 39108-34-4 PFAS by ID SOP ND 21 0.28 ug/kg 1
1H, 1H, 2H, 2H-perfluorooctane sulfonic acid (6:2 FTS) 27619-97-2 PFAS by ID SOP 25 2.1 0.32 ug/kg 1
1H,1H,2H,2H-perfluorohexane sulfonic acid (4:2 FTS) 757124-72-4 PFAS by ID SOP ND 21 023 ug/kg 1
Hexafluoropropylene oxide dimer acid (GenX) 13252-13-6 PFAS by ID SOP ND 4.2 0.60 ugrkg 1
4,8-dioxa-3H-perfluorononanoic acid (ADONA) 919005-14-4 PFAS by ID SOP ND 241 0.16 ug/kg 1
N-ethylperfluoro-1-octanesulfonamide (EtFOSA) 4161-50-2 PFAS by ID SOP ND 21 037 ug/kg 1
N-ethylperfiuoro-1-octanesulfonamidoacetic acid (EtFOSAA) 2991-50-6 PFAS by ID SOP ND 21 0.30 ug/kg 1
2-N-ethylperfluoro-1-octanesulfonamido-ethanol (EtFOSE) 1691-99-2 PFAS by ID SOP ND 23 0.24 ug/kg 1
N-methylperfluoro-1-octanesulfonamide (MeFOSA) 31506-32-8 PFAS by ID SOP ND 21 0.36 ug/kg 1
N hylperfluoro-1 i ic acid (MeFOSAA) 2355-31-9 PFAS by ID SOP ND 21 041 ug/kg 1
2-N-methylperfluoro-1-octanesulfonamido-ethanol (MeFOSE) 24448-09-7 PFAS by ID SOP ND 21 0.35 ug/kg 1
Perfluoro-1-butanesulfonic acid (PFBS) 375-73-5 PFAS by ID SOP ND 1.0 0.14 ug/kg 1
Perfluoro-1-decanesulfonic acid (PFDS) 335-77-3 PFAS by ID SOP ND 1.0 023 ug/kg 1
Perfluoro-1-heptanesulfonic acid (PFHpS) 375-92-8 PFAS by ID SOP ND 1.0 0.18 ug/kg 1
Perfluoro-1-nonanesulfonic acid (PFNS) 68259-12-1 PFAS by ID SOP ND 1.0 0.23 ug/kg 1
Perfluoro-1-octanesulfonamide (PFOSA) 754-91-6  PFAS by ID SOP ND 1.0 0.18 ug/kg T
Perfluoro-1-pentanesulfonic acid (PFPeS) 2706-91-4 PFAS by ID SOP ND 1.0 0.19 ug/kg 1
Perfluorododecanesulfonic acid (PFDOS) 79780-39-5 PFAS by ID SOP ND 1.0 027 ug/kg 1
Perfluorohexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS) 355-46-4 PFAS by ID SOP ND 1.0 018 ug/kg 1
Perfluoro-n-butanoic acid (PFBA) 375-22-4 PFAS by ID SOP 3.9 1.0 043 ug/kg 1
Perfluoro-n-decanoic acid (PFDA) 335-76-2 PFAS by ID SOP ND 1.0 0.16 ug/kg 1
Perfluoro-n-dodecanoic acid (PFDoA) 307-55-1 PFAS by ID SOP ND 1.0 0.18 ug/kg 1
Perfluoro-n-heptanoic acid (PFHpA) 375-85-9 PFAS by ID SOP 6.7 1.0 0.15 ug/kg 1
Perfluoro-n-hexanoic acid (PFHxA) 307-24-4 PFAS by ID SOP 23 1.0 0.19 ug/kg 1
Perfluoro-n-nonanoic acid (PFNA) 375-95-1 PFAS by ID SOP ND 1.0 0.15 ug/kg 1
Perfluoro-n-octanoic acid (PFOA) 335-67-1 PFAS by ID SOP 0.32 1.0 0.22 ug/kg 1
Perfluoro-n-pentanoic acid (PFPeA) 2706-90-3 PFAS by ID SOP 33 1.0 0.16 uglkg 1
Perfluoro-n-tetradecanoic acid (PFTeDA) 376-06-7 PFAS by ID SOP ND 1.0 0.20 ug/kg 1
Perfluoro-n-tridecanoic acid (PFTrDA) 72629-94-8 PFAS by ID SOP ND 1.0 018 ug/kg 1
Perfluoro-n-undecanoic acid (PFUdA) 2058-94-8 PFAS by ID SOP ND 1.0 0.19 ug/kg 1
Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) 1763-23-1 PFAS by ID SOP ND 1.0 0.37 ug/kg 1
Run1  Acceptance
Surrogate Q % Recovery Limits
13C2_4:2FTS 85 25-150
13C2_6:2FTS 89 25-150
13C2_8:2FTS 94 25-150
13C2_PFDoA 92 25-150
13C2_PFTeDA 99 25-150
13C3_PFBS 89 25-150
13C3_PFHxS 82 25-150
13C3-HFPO-DA 89 25-150
13C4_PFBA 92 25-150
LOG = Limit of Quantitation B = Detected in the method blank  E = Quantitation of compound exceeded the calibration range DL = Detection Limit rogate failure
ND = Not detected at or above the DL N = Recovery is out of cnteria P =The RPD between two GC columns exceeds 40% J = Estimated result < LOQ and > DL L = LCSACSD failure
H = Out of holding time W = Reported on wet weight basis S = MSIMSD failure
Pace Analytical Services, LLC (fi ly Shealy Envir I Servic Inc.)

106 Vantage Point Drive West Columbia, SC 29172 (803) 791-9700 Fax (803) 791-9111 www .pacelabs.com

Page 5 of 17
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PFAS by LC/MS/MS

Client: Pace Analytical Services, LLC Laboratory ID: WE21014-001
Description: PROFILE SAMPLE Matrix: Solid
Date Sampled:05/19/2021 0845 Project Name: 2-0121-56K % Solids: 84.5 05/21/2021 2314
Date Received: 05/21/2021 Project Number: 40227193
Run1  Acceptance
Surrogate Q % Recovery Limits
13C4_PFHpA 91 25-150
13C5_PFHxA 93 25-150
13C5_PFPeA 89 25-150
13C6_PFDA 96 25-150
13C7_PFUdA 88 25-150
13C8_PFOA 88 25-150
13C8_PFOS 100 25-150
13C8_PFOSA 95 10-150
13C9_PFNA 93 25-150
d-EtFOSA 106 10-150
d5-EtFOSAA 94 25-150
d9-EtFOSE 87 10-150
d-MeFOSA 95 10-150
d3-MeFOSAA 99 25-150
d7-MeFOSE 104 10-150
LOQ = Limit of Quantitation B = Detected in the method blank  E = Quantitation of compound exceeded the calibration range DL = Detection Limit rogate failure
ND = Not detected at or above the DL N = Racovery is out of criteria P = The RPD between two GC columns exceeds 40% J = Estimated result < LOQ and > DL L = LCSACSD failure
H = Out of holding time W = Reported on wet weight basis S = MS/MSD failure
Pace Analytical Services, LLC (fi ly Shealy Envir I Servic Inc.)

106 Vantage Point Drive West Columbia, SC 29172 (803) 791-9700 Fax (803) 791-9111 www .pacelabs.com

Page 30 of 41
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QC Summary
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PFAS by LC/MS/MS - MB

Sample ID: WQ93100-001
Batch: 93100
Analytical Method: PFAS by ID SOP

Matrix: Solid
Prep Method: SOP SPE
Prep Date: 05/21/2021 1734

Parameter Result Q Dil LOQ MDL Units Analysis Date
9CI-PF3ONS ND 1 20 0.16 ugkg 05/22/2021 1836
11CI-PF30UdS ND 1 2.0 017 ugkg 05/22/2021 1836
8:2FTS ND 1 2.0 0.27 ugkg 05/22/2021 1836
6:2FTS ND 1 2.0 0.31 ugkg 05/22/2021 1836
4:2FTS ND 1 20 0.22 ugkg 05/22/2021 1836
GenX ND 1 4.0 0.58 ugkg 05/22/2021 1836
ADONA ND 1 20 0.15 ugkg 05/22/2021 1836
EtFOSA ND 1 2.0 0.36 ugkg 05/22/2021 1836
EtFOSAA ND 1 20 0.29 ugkg 05/22/2021 1836
EtFOSE ND 1 2.0 0.23 ugkg 05/22/2021 1836
MeFOSA ND 1 2.0 0.35 ugkg 05/22/2021 1836
MeFOSAA ND 1 20 0.40 ugkg 05/22/2021 1836
MeFOSE ND 1 2.0 0.33 ugkg 05/22/2021 1836
PFBS ND 1 1.0 013 ugkg 05/22/2021 1836
PFDS ND 1 1.0 0.22 ugkg 05/22/2021 1836
PFHpS ND 1 1.0 0.18 ugkg 05/22/2021 1836
PFNS ND 1 1.0 0.22 ugkg 05/22/2021 1836
PFOSA ND 1 1.0 018 ugkg 05/22/2021 1836
PFPeS ND 1 1.0 0.19 ugkg 05/22/2021 1836
PFDOS ND 1 1.0 0.26 ugkg 05/22/2021 1836
PFHxS ND 1 1.0 0.18 ugkg 05/22/2021 1836
PFBA ND 1 1.0 0.42 ugkg 05/22/2021 1836
PFDA ND 1 1.0 0.16 ugkg 05/22/2021 1836
PFDoA ND 1 1.0 0.18 ugkg 05/22/2021 1836
PFHpA ND 1 1.0 0.14 ugkg 05/22/2021 1836
PFHxA ND 1 1.0 0.18 ugkg 05/22/2021 1836
PFNA ND 1 1.0 0.15 ugkg 05/22/2021 1836
PFOA ND 1 1.0 0.21 ugkg 05/22/2021 1836
PFPeA ND 1 1.0 0.16 ugkg 05/22/2021 1836
PFTeDA ND 1 1.0 0.19 ugkg 05/22/2021 1836
PFTrDA ND 1 1.0 017 ugkg 05/22/2021 1836
PFUdA ND 1 1.0 0.18 ugkg 05/22/2021 1836
PFOS ND 1 1.0 0.36 ugkg 05/22/2021 1836
Surrogate Q % Rec Accaﬂ:ance

13C2_4:2FTS 94 25-150

13C2_6:2FTS 100 25-150

13C2_8:2FTS 100 25-150

13C2_PFDoA 101 25-150

13C2_PFTeDA 105 25-150

13C3_PFBS 96 25-150

13C3_PFHxS 92 25-150

13C3-HFPO-DA 93 25-150

LOQ = Lim# of Quanttation

DL = Detection Limit

ND = Not detected at or above the DL

J = Estimated result < LOQ and > DL

*=RSD s out of critena

+=RPD s out of critena

Note: Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results

N = Recovery is out of criteria

P =The RPD between two GC columns exceeds 40%

,

Pace Analytical

Services, Inc.)

,LLC ly Shealy

106 Vantage Point Drive West Columbia, SC 28172 (803) 791-9700 Fax (803) 791-9111 www.pacelabs.com
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PFAS by LC/MS/MS - MB

Sample ID: WQ93100-001 Matrix: Solid
Batch: 93100 Prep Method: SOP SPE
Analytical Method: PFAS by ID SOP Prep Date: 05/21/2021 1734
Surrogate Q % Rec Accljl:':;nce
13C4_PFBA 97 25-150
13C4_PFHpA 102 25-150
13C5_PFHXA 104 25-150
13C5_PFPeA 94 25-150
13C6_PFDA 106 25-150
13C7_PFUdA 97 25-150
13C8_PFOA 92 25-150
13C8_PFOS 101 25-150
13C8_PFOSA 101 10-150
13C9_PFNA 97 25-150
d-EtFOSA 111 10-150
d5-EtFOSAA 105 25-150
d9-EtFOSE 93 10-150
d-MeFOSA 93 10-150
d3-MeFOSAA 111 25-150
d7-MeFOSE 117 10-150
LOQ = Lim# of Quanbtation ND = Not detected at or above the DL N =Recovery is out of criteria
DL = Detection Limit J=Estimated result < LOQ and > DL P =The RPD between two GC columns exceeds 40%
*=RSD s out of criteria +=RPDs out of criteria

Note: Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results

Pace Analytical ices, LLC ¢ ly Shealy Envi Services, Inc.) QC Data for Lot Number: WE21014
106 Vantage Point Drive West Columbia, SC 28172 (803) 791-9700 Fax (803) 791-9111 www.pacelabs.com
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PFAS by LC/MS/MS -LCS

Sample ID: WQ93100-002 Matrix: Solid
Batch: 93100 Prep Method: SOP SPE
Analytical Method: PFAS by ID SOP Prep Date: 05/21/2021 1734
Spike
Amount Result %Rec
Parameter (ug/kg) (ug/kg) Q Dil % Rec Limit Analysis Date
9CI-PF3ONS 19 1.7 1 92 50-150 05/22/2021 1846
11CI-PF30UdS 19 1.9 1 103 50-150 05/22/2021 1846
8:2FTS 19 17 1 87 50-150 05/22/2021 1846
6:2FTS 1.9 17 1 92 50-150 05/22/2021 1846
4:2FTS 1.9 1.9 1 104 50-150 05/22/2021 1846
GenX 4.0 4.0 1 100 50-150 05/22/2021 1846
ADONA 1.8 1.8 1 95 50-150 05/22/2021 1846
EtFOSA 2.0 2.0 1 100 50-150 05/22/2021 1846
EtFOSAA 2.0 23 1 115 50-150 05/22/2021 1846
EtFOSE 2.0 2.0 1 100 50-150 05/22/2021 1846
MeFOSA 20 23 1 114 50-150 05/22/2021 1846
MeFOSAA 20 20 1 101 50-150 05/22/2021 1846
MeFOSE 20 19 1 97 50-150 05/22/2021 1846
PFBS 1.8 17 1 97 50-150 05/22/2021 1846
PFDS 19 241 1 110 50-150 05/22/2021 1846
PFHpS 19 1.8 1 96 50-150 05/22/2021 1846
PFNS 19 2.0 1 105 50-150 05/22/2021 1846
PFOSA 2.0 2.0 1 99 50-150 05/22/2021 1846
PFPeS 1.9 20 1 107 50-150 05/22/2021 1846
PFDOS 19 19 1 99 50-150 05/22/2021 1846
PFHxS 1.8 1.6 1 91 50-150 05/22/2021 1846
PFBA 20 2.0 1 100 50-150 05/22/2021 1846
PFDA 20 1.9 1 85 50-150 05/22/2021 1846
PFDoA 20 21 1 104 50-150 05/22/2021 1846
PFHpA 20 20 1 99 50-150 05/22/2021 1846
PFHxA 20 20 1 102 50-150 05/22/2021 1846
PFNA 2.0 241 1 106 50-150 05/22/2021 1846
PFOA 20 22 1 110 50-150 05/22/2021 1846
PFPeA 2.0 1.9 1 97 50-150 05/22/2021 1846
PFTeDA 2.0 2.0 1 102 50-150 05/22/2021 1846
PFTrDA 2.0 22 1 111 50-150 05/22/2021 1846
PFUdA 2.0 1.9 1 95 50-150 05/22/2021 1846
PFOS 19 15 1 84 50-150 05/22/2021 1846
Surrogate Q % Rec Accaﬂ:ance
13C2_4:2FTS 87 25-150
13C2_6:2FTS 92 25-150
13C2_8:2FTS 98 25-150
13C2_PFDoA 90 25-150
13C2_PFTeDA 94 25-150
13C3_PFBS 86 25-150
13C3_PFHxS 85 25-150
13C3-HFPO-DA 90 25-150
LOQ = Lim# of Quanbtation ND = Not detected at or above the DL N =Recovery is out of criteria
DL = Detection Limit J = Estimated result < LOQ and > DL P =The RPD between two GC columns exceeds 40%
*=RSD s out of criteria +=RPDs out of critena

Note: Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results

Pace Analytical ices, LLC ¢ ly Shealy Envi Services, Inc.) QC Data for Lot Number: WE21014
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PFAS by LC/MS/MS -LCS

Sample ID: WQ93100-002 Matrix: Solid
Batch: 93100 Prep Method: SOP SPE
Analytical Method: PFAS by ID SOP Prep Date: 05/21/2021 1734
Surrogate Q % Rec Accljl:':;nce
13C4_PFBA 89 25-150
13C4_PFHpA 96 25-150
13C5_PFHXA 88 25-150
13C5_PFPeA 90 25-150
13C6_PFDA 95 25-150
13C7_PFUdA 93 25-150
13C8_PFOA 83 25-150
13C8_PFOS 93 25-150
13C8_PFOSA 92 10-150
13C9_PFNA 86 25-150
d-EtFOSA 106 10-150
d5-EtFOSAA 95 25-150
d9-EtFOSE 93 10-150
d-MeFOSA 84 10-150
d3-MeFOSAA 95 25-150
d7-MeFOSE 104 10-150
LOQ = Lim# of Quanbtation ND = Not detected at or above the DL N =Recovery is out of criteria
DL = Detection Limit J=Estimated result < LOQ and > DL P =The RPD between two GC columns exceeds 40%
*=RSD s out of criteria +=RPDs out of criteria

Note: Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results

Pace Analytical ices, LLC ¢ ly Shealy Envi Services, Inc.) QC Data for Lot Number: WE21014
106 Vantage Point Drive West Columbia, SC 28172 (803) 791-9700 Fax (803) 791-9111 www.pacelabs.com
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Chain of Custody
and
Miscellaneous Documents

Pace Analytical Services, LLC (formerly Shealy Environmental Services, Inc.)

106 Vantage Point Drive  West Columbia, SC 29172 (803) 791-9700 Fax (803) 791-9111 www pacelabs.com
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PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC
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PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC
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PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC
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PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC

Decument Name: , B
5 ﬂ eAralytical” Sample Condition Upon Receipt (SCUR) | 0CUMENt Revised: 26Mar2020

/ Dccument N Author
1241 Gellevus Stea:, Creen Bay, Wil 54302 ENV-FRM-GBAY-0014-Rev.00 Pace Green Bay Quality Off ze

Sample Condition Upon Receipt Form {SCUR)

Project #: 1

Client Name: Q‘Z ST E‘\@}ﬂ%’\tﬁx No# : 40227193

Courler: [~ CS Logistics [™ Fed Ex ™ Specdee ~ UPS T Waitan

. Clien: [ Pace  Gther “ ll’!zlzll!!l‘ “ “ ““l l“

Tracking #:  ~—
Custody Seal o0 CuvleriBox Prasent: Myes Rno Scalsinact [T yes ™ no !
Custody Seal on Samples Present I yes FCno Ssak intact: [ yes I~ no

Packing Material: [~ Rubble Wrep PRBubble Bags |~ Mone [~ Oiher .
Thermometer Used _6? - !S\E i Type of Ice: @ Biue Nry None % Sampies on cc, ceoling process has begun

Cooler Temperature  Linoor: \) icor ¥\ Person sxamining contens:
Temp Blank Present: [~ yss $Z_no -Biological Tissue is Frozen: I yesI no Date: 4 \,,,,im,,l AN
Temp should ke abuve freezing 15 6°C
Hiota Samplas may be rasewved al s 0°C if shippad or: Dry fea., B Labeled By Initials:
Chain of Cusledy Present Wves One Dl |1
Chain of Custody Filsed Out: Ove: W T |2 06 W, @n@—\g A Avr
Chain ¢l Cusindy Refirqu'shed Wew T Onals,
Sairpler Name & Sgnature 2n COGC: SBves Oho Chia |4,
Samoles Arivad witkin Hold Tirrs: By s 5
- VOA Samples frozer upon receipt T¥es [ Dalwiime:

iShort Hold Time Analysis (<72hr): Lves o &
Rush Tum Around Time d LiYes v 7.
Suthcient Voluma: B,
- For Analysis: Be Mg MENMSD: Ovew Tz Owa
Uorect Containers Useu: P Lna 3.

-Pzce Contaners Usad. DOvea fo  Clwes

-Pace IR Cortainers Used, Llves Oie e
Contriners Intack “pivas Do 10 |
Filtared velume receives fer Dissolved lests Sives Ona Ywai14
Semp e Laksls mztel COC: L s T Lwal12,

-includes dateltimedUiAnalysis  Matriy_~— >
Trip B aulk Prasent Oyves Bye w13,
Tnp Biank Custady Socals Present Cives Une SBwa
\Pace Trip Blank Lot # iif surchasec) :
Client Nofification/ Resoiution: I"c1eceea, ses attacned lorm for ecditianal cammants |

P=rsen Centaclan: LCata/Time:

Comments/ Rzzelution:

PM Review is d ted el ically in LIMs. By releasing the project, the P dqges they have raviewed the

ple logir

Page oot D
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PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC

/.Zc Samples Receipt Checklist (SRC) (ME0Q1BC-15)
7z Analytical” Issuing Authority: Pace ENV - WCOL

Sample Receipt Checklist (SRC)

Client: Pace _ Cooler Inspected by/date: JRG2 ¢ 0802621 Lot #: WEzi0w

Revised:9/29/2020
Page 1of 1

[Means of reczip._ [ Pace [ JCliont [#] UPS ] FedEx [ Other:

1. Were custody seals present on the cooler?

[INo| [Ixaf2.1f custody seals werc present, were they intact and anbroken?

pH Strip 1D: SA Chlorine Strip ID; N4 Tested by: N4

127 /27 o NA JNA oC NA yNA e NA ,NA op

Original temperature upon receipt / Derived (Corrected) temperatre upon reczipt — %Salid Snap-Cup ID: Na

Method: [7]Temperture Blank {_JAgainst Botlles IR Gun ID: $ IR Gun Carrection Factor: * "
Method of coalant: Y] Wet Ice ﬁlce Packs [] Dry lce [:‘ None
- 3. If remperuture of any cooler exceeded 6.0°C, was Project Manager Notified?

[ ves| CIo [Ina PM w:p:Notiﬁcd 'oy? phone / smail / face-to-face (cin-:lle ane).

V| Yy No| [CINA[4 Ts the commercial courics’s packing slip altuched to this corm?

/] Yes No 3. Were proper custudy procedures (relinquished/reccived) followed?

/] Ves No 6. Were sample 1Ds listed on the COC?

Y] Yes No 7. Were sample IDs listed on all surple containers?

Y1Yes| L _|No 8. Was collection dare & time listed on the COCy

Yes] L_INo| 9. Was collection date & time Nsted on all sample coztainers?
7] Yes No 10. Did all container labe] information (ID, datc, time) agree with the COC?
[7] Yes| I |No 11. Were tesls Lo be performed listed on the COCT
12. Did all szmples atrive in the proper containers for sach test and/or in good condition

Yes D No (:nbroken, li:isin, etc.)? o X «

v ves| LINo 13, Was zdequate sample volume available?

L Yes| [v]No 14 Were all samples receiyed within 4 the aolding time or 48 hours, whichever comes first?

[ Yes[ IV INo| 15, Were zny samples containers missing/zxcess {circle one) samples Not Isted on COC? ]
; 16. For VOA aud RSK-175 samples, were bubbles prosont =< sB-size” (% or 6mm in diameter
[ Yey D No| [7INA in any of the VDA vials? s " i X :

Yes| [ {Nol [/INAIT7. Were all DRO/mctalsmamiont semples received at g phl of < 27 ]
L1 ¥es| TTNo| TVINA18. Were all cyanide samples teceived at a pH > 12 anc sulfide semples received ata pH > 97
D ves| CINo| ZiNa 19, Were all applicable NH,/TKN/eyanide/phenoli625 176083 (< U.Smg/L samples free of
residual chlorine?
. . 20. Were client remarks/requests (i.c. requested dilutions, MS/MSY) designations, e‘c...)
D vey Dwe NA correctly transcrived from :‘he CO(C imoc:.lnc comment seclion in LIMS? - ’
Yes| [¥INo! 21, Was the guote number listed on the contai fabel? If yes, Quote #

Sample Preservation  (Most be compleled for any samplefs) incorrecily preserved or with headspace.)

in samrle receiving with % i, of circle ane: H280¢4, HNO3, HCI, NaOH using SR 7 NA ) y
lime of preservation NA — I more than une preservative is needed, please note in the vomments belo,

anple(s) N4 were received incorrectly preserved and were adjusteul accordingly

Senple(s) VA

____were received with bubbles =6 mm in diameter.

Samples(s) NA — were reseived with TRC> 0.5 my/L (IF %19 is ae ) and were
djustec accordingly in sample receiving with sodium thiosutfate (N2,8,04) with Shealy 1D: NA

SR barcode labels applied by: JRG2 Date; 0572172021 )

Comments:

Iitical Services, LLC  formredy Shealy Envmnmental Servoe s, he.)
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